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DRILCO OIL AND GAS
—crilcoollzas.com—
BOX 385 GRANTSVILLE, WV 26147 304-354-9516

DrilcoQilGas.com
December 22, 2020
ANDREW L. LOCKWOOD Office o1 512D, 4o
GEOLOGIST il DEC 28 202¢
WV DEP OFFICE OF OIL & GAS
304-719-9802 Env%:%eeﬁ?é‘i”ﬁfggéﬁifon

Andrew.L.Lockwood@wv.gov

Hello Andrew,
Attached is the entire PERMIT APPLICATION RENEWAL for
UIC WELL 2D08701623 (SUMMERS 7)

| believe everything is complete, and as accurate, as possible,
If you have any questions, please contact me at 304-354-9516, or hugh@drilcooilgas.com.

Thank you,
oy g p P

Hugh D. Dale, Ir., President

Drilco Oil & Gas Corporation




west virginia depariment of enviionmenicl prctection

OHfice of Uil and Gas
G601 57 Srraer
Charleston. WV 235364
(3045 926-0430

fax: (304) 926-0452

By Email Transmission

October 1. 2026

Mr. Hugh Dale

David Dale, DBA DD Qi Company
P.O. Box 406.

Spencer, WV 235276

RE: Reappiication for UIC Permis 2D08781623 (Summers 7)

Mr. Dale:

Austin Caperton, Cabinet Secratary

wuw.dep wv.gey

RECEIVE
Office or Oit an?j Gas

DEC 2 8 2029

WY Danarime
} pakiment of
Enwronmenta{ Frotection

This letter is being sent to vou as a courtesy to inform you that your current UIC permit for the

-

Summers 7 injection well in Roane County will expire June 28, 2021. If you wish to reapply for
this permit, vou must submit your application documents 180 days prior to the permit exXpiration
date which is December 30, 2020. The permit application package can be downloaded from the
WVDEP website. Please contact us it you have questions or need assisrance,

Sincerely,
,«-*/g;i, o /,,.«ﬂ/ ] %
P “‘*-\.,_______“_ s
Andfew L. Lockwood -
Géologist ITT
Office of Oil and Gas
Phone: 304-719.9802
Andrew I.Lockowood@u anv

Ce: Joe Taylor ¢ Inspector)-(by email}
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UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL (UI()
PERMIT APPLICATION PACKAGE
CLASS 2 & 3

RECENVED
Dffice of Oit and Gas

DEC 2 8 2020

WV Department of
Environmenial Protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57th Street, SE
Charleston, WY 25304
Phone: {(304) 926-0450

“Promoting a healthy environment”
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INSTRUCTIONS/GUIDANCE TO COMPLETE A CLASS 2 and CLASS 3
UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL (UIC) PERMIT APPLICATION

A, GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

The Office of Gil and Gas (OOG) has developed a comprehensive permit package and
instruction/guidance document to assist in the preparation of a UIC permit application. Where
possible, standardized forms have been created and identified as Appendices to the UIC
application package. NOTE the instruction/guidance document identifies additional
requirements to be submitted with the application.

B. FEES

The application fee for 2 UIC permit is $500.00. There wili be an additional $50.00 fee fora
groundwater protection plan (GPP).

C. SUBMITTAL

Please submit an original and a complete copy of the UIC permit application package along with
the application fee of $550.00 to:

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection

Office of Oil and Gas
Under%ronnd Injection Control (UIC)
601 57" Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304 Ofﬁcgg%}%a ~
i G iz388
DEC 2 8 2020

WV Deparimen: of
Environmenital Protzction

0%

[®

Q.
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CHECKLIST FOR FILING A UIC PERMIT APPLICATION

Please utilize this checklist to ensure you have prepared, completed, and enclosed all required

documentation and payment to ensure a timely review of your submittal.

Operator David Dale DBA DD Oil Company

Office of Oil and Gas
Office Use Only

Permit Reviewer

Date Received

Administratively
Complete Date

Approved Date

Existing UIC Well
UIC Permit | 2D08701623 | API 4708701623
ID Number Number
Please check the fees and payment included.

Fees Payment Type
UIC Permit Fee: $500 | 0| | Check [
Groundwater Protection Plan [0 | Electronic
(GPP) Fee: $50.00 | Other [ ]

Permit Issued

Please check the items completed and enclosed.

(1] checklist

[ uUiC-1

Section 1 - Facility Information

'I:I'DI:II:II:II:I

CERTIFICATION

[] Section 6 — Construction

L] Appendix A Injection Well Form

L Section 7 — Area of Review

[] Appendix C Wells Within the Area

Page 2 of 2

Section 2 — Operator Information
Section 3 — Application Information
Section 4 — Applicant/Activity Request and Type

Section 5 — Brief description of the Nature of the Business

[ Appendix B Storage Tank Inventory

of Review

dep



(4125)

./ Appendix D Public Service District Affidavit

v Appendix E Water Sources

v Appendix F Area Permit Wells

Section 8 — Geological Data on Injection and Confining Zones

AN

Section 9 — Operating Requirements / Data

v

[Appendix G Wells Serviced by Injection Well

Section 10 — Monitoring

AIA

Section 11 — Groundwater Protection Plan (GPP)

v Appendix H Groundwater Protection Plan (GPP)

Section 12 — Plugging and Abandonment

Section 13 — Additional Bonding

'{]\\

Section 14 — Financial Responsibility

v Appendix I Financial Responsibility

y <

Section 15 — Site Security Plan

v Appendix J Site Security for Commercial Wells

‘/ Section 16 — Additional Information

(4

Appendix K Other Permit Approvals

*NOTE: For all 2D wells an additional bond in the amount of $5,000 is reéuired.

Reviewed by (Print Name): Hugh Dale B DD OII Company

Reviewed by (Sign): ‘%/

Date Reviewed: S - 2oy

Page 2 of 2

dep
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UIC-1 Form
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WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ‘
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION :
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS ‘ UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL
601 57" Streat, SE
Charleston, WV 25304 (UIC)
{304) 826-0450 PERMIT APPLICATION

serenuring 200871623 . 47-087-01623 .., SUMMERS #7

Section |. Facility Information
Facility Name: DD OIL WALTON DISPOSAL

Address: 7845 Charleston Road (Rt 119)

City: SPENCER State: Wv  Zip: 25286
County: WALTON District: Walton
Locstion description:

OFF ROUTE 119. TAKE EXISTING ROAD THRU ONE GATE 2.2 MILES TO WELL.
TANK BATTERY 100" OFF ROUTE 119. EXISTING TANKS AT MOUTH OF McKOWNS CREEK. ALl WATER

PUMPED TO WELL ABOVE.
Location of well(s) or approximate center of field/project in UTM NAD 83 (meters): Latitude: 38.640116
Northing: | 4276910 ( Easting: 466837.7 Longitude: -81.38105
Environmental Contact Information: .
Name: DAVID DALE ' Tile: OWNER FoEVED
Phone: 304-927-1147 () 304-532-1147 (M) Email. ddoilcompany@suddenlink.net Offics o O andl Gas

B . EC 2§ 20710
Section 2. Operator Information
Operator Name: DAVID DALE DBA DD OIL CO Environndal Brotection

Operator ID: 308509

Address: PO BOX 406
City: SPENCER State: WV Zip: 25276

County: ROANE

Contact Phone: 304-354-8516 (O) 304-550-0978 Contact Email: hugh@drilcooilgas.com

Page 1 of 3




UIC-1
(425)

Section 3. Applicant Information

Ownership Status: PRIVATE [JPUBLIC [JFEDERAL [JSTATE
[J OTHER (explain):

SIC code: 1311 (2B, 2H, 2R) [ 1479 (33) [] OTHER (explain):

Section 4. Applicant/ Activity Request and Type:

A. Apply for a new UIC Permit: O02p Q24 2R [13s
B. Reissue existing UIC Permit: 20 [2d [J2r [Iss
C. Modify existing UIC Permit: 020 [O2H [O2r [Oas

(Submit only documentation pertaining to the modification request)
2D COMMERCIAL FACILITY: [Jves NO

Section 5. Briefly describe the nature of business and the activities to be conducted:

WE HAVE 49 PRODUCING OIL WELLS AND ONE INJECTION WELL.
THIS FIELD PRODUCES @15 bbis PER DAY OIL. AND 57 barrels OF WATER PER DAY.

ALL WATER IS RE-INJECTED IN THE SAME FORMATION / BIG INJUN FORMATION.

CEIVED
Ofﬁc?gf Oil and Gas

DEC 28 2020

2 e |
WV De saﬂ!’._“:ﬁem o7 |
Envircnmeg'ztai Protection

Page 2 of 3 Promoting a heaithy environment.



APPLICATION CERTIFICATION

In accordance with WV Code 47CSR13.13.11, all UIC permit applications must be signed by
one of the following:

1. For a corporation: by a principle corporate officer of at least the level of vice-president;
2. For a partnership or sole proprietorship: by a general partner or the proprietor,
respectively;
3. For a municipality, State, Federal, or other public agency: by either a principle
executive officer or ranking elected official,;
4. Or a duly authorized representative in accordance with 47CSR13.13.11.b.
(A person may be duly authorized by one of the primary entities (1-3) listed above
by submitting a written authorization to the Chief of the WVDEP Office of Oil and
Gas designating an individual or a position having responsibility for the overall
operation of the regulated facility or activity, such as the position of plant manager,
operator of a well or a well field, superintendent, or position of equivalent
responsibility. A duly authorized representative may thus be either a named
individual or any individual occupying a named position.)
DD Oil Company
(Company Name)
2D08701623
(UIC Permit Number)
I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar
with the information submitted in this document and all attachments and that,
badsed on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.
(47CSR13.13.11.d)
Hugh Dale
(Print Name)
/‘4{ g j ﬂzf %‘7
(Print Titlé)
N 8
(Slgn;‘?ure)

/= 24 RI1Y

(Date)

Page 3 of 3
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Construction



David Dale DBA DD Oil Company
Summers No. 7

47-087-01623

Injection I

Elevation: 936'GL

85/8" J-55 20# set at 160’ KB

‘ ‘ Cement to surface

—
2 3/8" EUE 7.3# Tubing
set at 1970 KB

Confining Zone:

Big Lime _ Tension Packer

1943' to 2070' KB 41/2" x 2 3/8"
set at 1970' KB

> IE:.
Y

Injection Zone: Perforations:

Big Injun Sandstone 2077' - 2095' GL

2070' to 2124' KB 2111'- 2115’ GL

: - | )
: = =1 :
A = —k :

41/2" )-55 9.54# set at 2160’ KB
Cement to surface

TD: 2160' KB
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4708701623

APPENDIX A
Injection Well Form

1) GEOLOGIC TARGET FORMATION BIG INJUN SAND

Depth 2077 Feet (top) 2115’ Feet (bottom)

2) Estimated Depth of Completed Well, (or actual depth of existing well): 2150’ Feet
3) Approximate water strata depths: Fresh 120 Feet Salt 1650 Feet
4) Approximate coal seam depths: NONE
5) Is coal being mined in the area? Ves No /
6) Virgin reservoir pressure in target formation 500 psig Source ¥V GEO SURVEY BLUE BOOK CIN 1909
7) Estimated reservoir fracture pressure 2000 PS LB psig (BHFP)
8) MAXIMUM PROPOSED INJECTION OPERATIONS:

Injection rate (bbl/hour) 2.375 BB L/HOUR

Injection volume (bbl/day) 57 BBL/DAY

Injection pressure (psig) 475-500 PSI832

Bottom hole pressure (psig) _8-32 THRU 4.5 BUT THROUGH 2 7/8 ' TUBING - 416 PS|

9) DETAILED IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIALS TO BE INJECTED, INCLUDING ADDITIVES:
PRODUCED SW ACID STICK TO KEEP IRON DOWN LO

RECEIVED
ce of O and Ras
DEC 2 8 2020
Temperature of injected fluid: (°F) 60 DEGREES WV Dei?'fﬁm‘f”f of,
10) FILTERS (IF ANY)
10 MICROS 30 INCHES LONG (7 OF THEM)
NO WATER FILTERS

11) SPECIFICATIONS FOR CATHODIC PROTECTION AND OTHER CORROSION CONTROL
CHANGED TO STAINLESS STEEL AND FIBERSPOR 2011 - NOV 23 FINISHED
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4708701623

APPENDIX A (cont.)
12, Casing and Tubing Program
TYPE Size New or | Grade Weight per ft, FOOTAGE: | INTERVALS: | CEMENT:
Used Ib/ft For Drillin Left in Well Fill-up (Cn.
Et)
Conductor
Fresh Water 85/8 | NEW 20LBFT 160" 160 CTSs
Coal
Intermediate 1
Intermediate 2
Production 45 | NEW Js5 85LBFT 2160' 2160" CTS
Tubing 27/8 | NEW EUE 7.3LBFT 1970" 1970"
Liners
TYPE Wellbore Casing Wall Burst Pressure | Cement Type Cement Cement to
Diameter Size Thickness Yield (cu. | Surface ?
ft./sk) (Y or N)
Conductor
Fresh Water 11 8 5/8 CLASS A CTS CTS
Coal Ofﬁcsqsi{; gf&% 3as
Intermediate 1 L
DEC 28 2020
Intermediate 2
Departmont of
Production 778 | 45 CLASSA | T T="gygem
Tubing
Liners
PACKERS Packer #1 Packer #2 Packer #3 Packer #4
Kind: TENSION 2 3/8 X 4 1/2
Sizes;
Depths Set: 1970 KB
dep



= 4708701623

' Rotary
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Spudder D

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
Cable Tools [
Ol AND GAS DIVISION
Storage 0O

Oll or G thtilﬂlﬂghu.lﬂn...

Qusdrangle. Walton ..~ é é_
Permit No, 303'1623. WELL R ORD

— Jose h 8. Gruss and Used in Left in

::'::v 71 Spancor, 'li'. Va. mu Driling Well Packers

Farm.. . .3....3‘..,.A.S_umara Acres..... 105 Size

Location (waters) ... X K ......... SR | . e ) Kind of Packer ...

District.. \l‘. lton . - SRR WS Size of..............

The surface of tract s owned in fee hy Eeors. Horr.'tt' . 8% . 150 R 150 SiSinn aeammams A s s = pep
. Addrens. Wnlt.on, W. Ve Depth soL....... ...

) ,w,_ Bponcurl W, Va. s
Drlllin. commenced . 20‘6? SO |
Drilling completed . . 7'29'6?
DateShot . . . .. . . From..
Open Plow Z10ths Water if.....ec.oceenreeer

Pert. loq,..
Pert. bottom.. ...
Perf. top....... oo o
Perf. boltom.... .. .. . .

e TO s e e, Liners Used.

Attach copy of cementing record.

CASING CEMENTED..44..s1zE 2150 No. ?-63:.:;

V;olums et s e st e ettt oo Cu . Amount of cement usd (bags)... l+55 (Circulat.od

Rock Pressurs ... Ibe.. J Name of Service Co.... J——
[ In.‘:oction Well woeeece BB, 10t 24 hre.  COAL WAS zucounmnm AT...
WELL ACIDIZED (DETAILS)......c.. oo msr. . .-.mc:-ms .
....................................... | CHB'

RESULT AFTER TREATMBNT(IaIthI open Flow or bbls.).. I.anetion Tast. - -8 B/K é 1250 PSL.. e
ROCK PRESSURE AFTER TREATMENT... . HOURS..
Salt Water...

Formaten Coler “" o

Top Bottom Depth Remarks

n "

SEP 11 %67




4708701623

BALALELARSA LQE

g 4-
‘dJosaph 3, Oruas !
Attar [, Hiekox
Spencer; West Virginia

I, B. SUMMERS #7 « ROANE COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

0 To 75 shaloy sand chells
75 To 1 sand & nhello
152 To 1 chale
1 To 400 shale, sandy chalo & chells
400 To 490 aant
£90 To 540 shele
To 6 sandy shale
%o Aimo :
0 a7 pendy shole & shale
&7 To 1020 cand * schale & lime shello
1030 To 1175 oend, chalcy and gand
1175 To 1 shelcy cand
m’# Te 13 chalcy sand
y To 1510 ohaley saprd & shale
10 To 1535 chaley cand
1555 Te 1620 chaley lims w/sand otrecke
1 To 18638 sal® oand
1635 To 1885 salt sond
148 To 133 shalo
§ To 1 shaley sand & sand
1927 To 1933 pand
1933 To 1% lime
1908 To 2 1ima
To 2322 lime & dolomite
205 To 2 dolorita
aoﬁ To 2092 scnd
:agn To 2110 sandy shale
2139 % ) 21 ;z shaley oand
2117 B 21 eilty chalo
2150 %D
83 - On and Gas
COUKTY OF wOOD Ofce

1 hereby certify that tha Driller's Log is corrsat A

«per bR L

to the Daily Drilling Roport. e DR i *"‘1
MITGHELL & MITCHELL DRILLINO‘QUHSRACTORS

/7. / f’&_zﬂ/% . e



9/18/23, 4:51 PM WVGES O&G Record Reportiﬂ;

A H“ /7@1 — (.@ Select County:| (087) Roane V| Select datatypes: [ (Check All) * ;
N - Enter Permit #: 1623 Location Production Plugging Tenno Notos
GEOLOGY UNDERLIES IT ALL Usage Notes
"Pipeline" - Owner/Completion Stratigraphy Sample gpntlapt Information
P Pay/Show/Water Logs Btm Hole Loc %&gﬂain
"Pipeline-Plus"

Well: County = 087 Permit = 1623 Link to all digital records

WV Geological & Economic Survey: Report Time: Monday, September 18, 2023 4:48:22 PM

for well
Location Information: View Map
API COUNTY PERMIT TAX_DISTRICT QUAD_75 QUAD_15 LAT DD LON_DD UTME _ UTMN
4708701623 Roane 1623 _ Walton Walton _ Walton _ 38.640344 -81.382614 466701.7 4276935.8

There is no Bottom Hole Location data for this well

Owner Information:

API CMP_DT SUFFIX STATUS SURFACE_OWNER WELL_NUM CO_NUM LEASE LEASE_NUM MINERAL_OWN OPERATOR_AT_COMPLETION PROP_VD PROP_TRGT_FM TFM_EST_PR
4708701623 7/29/1967 Original Loc Completed George Moffatt 7 | B Summers | B Summers et al Gruss, Joseph S.

Completion Information:

API CMP_DT SPUD_DT ELEV DATUM FIELD DEEPEST_FM DEEPEST_FMT INITIAL_CLASS FINAL_CLASS TYPE RIG CMP_MTHD TVD TMD NEW_FTG KOD G_E
4708701623 7/29/1967 7/20/1967 936 Ground Level Walton(Rock Ck) Undf PRICE blw INJN Big Injun (Price&eq) Service Well Unsuccessful __Salt Water Disp Rotary Fractured 2150 2150
Pay/Show/Water Information:

API CMP_DT ACTIVITY PRODUCT SECTION DEPTH_TOP FM_TOP DEPTH_BOT FM_BOT G_BEF G_AFT O_BEF O_AFT WATER_QNTY

4708701623 7/29/1967 Horizon  Injection Vertical 2077 Big Injun (Price&eq) 2095 Big Injun (Price&eq)

4708701623 7/29/1967 Horizon Injection Vertical 2111 _Big Injun (Price&eq) 2115 _Big Injun (Price&eq)

There is no Production Gas data for this well

*k

There is no Production Oil data for this well some operators may have reported NGL under Oil
There is no Production NGL data for this well ** some operators may have reported NGL under Oil
There is no Production Water data for this well

Stratigraphy Information:

API SUFFIX FM FM_QUALITY DEPTH_TOP DEPTH_QUALITY THICKNESS THICKNESS_QUALITY ELEV DATUM

4708701623 Original Loc 1st Salt Sand Well Record 1620 Reasonable 15 Reasonable 936 Ground Level
4708701623 Original Loc 2nd Salt Sand Well Record 1635 Reasonable 250 Reasonable 936 Ground Level
4708701623 Original Loc Big Lime Past WVGES Staff Geologst 1933 Reasonable 133 Reasonable 936 Ground Level
4708701623 Original Loc Big Injun (Price&eq) Well Record 2066 Reasonable 26 Reasonable 936 Ground Level

Wireline (E-Log) Information:
* Scanned/Raster Log Information:

API STATUS LOG_TOP LOG_BOT DEEPEST_FML  LOGS_AVAIL SCAN GR_TOP GR_BOT D_TOP D_BOT N_TOP N_BOT |_TOP I|_BOT T_TOP T_BOT S_TOP S_BOT O_TOP O_BOT INCH2
4708701623 Regular Entry 0 2150 Big Injun (Pricedeq) Gl Y 0 2150 1600 2150 Y

* There is no Digitized/LAS Log data for this well

Downloadable Log Images/Data: We advise you to save the scanned log or digitized log file(s) to your PC for viewing. To do so, right-click the file of interest and select the save
option. Then you can direct the file to a location of your choice. Please note the scanned log images vary in size and some may take several minutes to download.

Quick Reference Guide for Log File Names For more info about WVGES scanned logs click here
geologic log types:

Scanned/Raster d density (includes bulk density, compensated density, density, density porosity, grain density, matrix density, etc.)
Logs e photoelectric adsorption (PE or Pe, etc.)
g gamma ray
S;IBES;‘(?IMGESQ_M i induction (includes dual induction, medium induction, deep induction, etc.)
47087016230, tif | Iatgrolog
m dipmeter
n neutron (includes neutron porosity, sidewall neutron--SWN, etc.)
o other'

s sonic or velocity
t temperature (includes borehole temperature, BHT, differential temperature, etc.)
z spontaneous potential or potential
mechanical log types:
b cement bond
¢ caliper
o other’
p perforation depth control or perforate

Tother logs may include, but are not limited to, such curves as audio, bit size, CCL--casing collar locator, continuous meter, directional survey,
gas detector, guard, NCTL--Nuclear Cement Top Locator, radioactive tracer, tension

There is no Plugging data for this well

There is no Sample data for this well

www.wvgs.wvnet.edu/oginfo/pipeline/pipeline2.asp?txtsearchapi=4708701623 11


http://www.wvgs.wvnet.edu/oginfo/pipeline/tabledesc/ogdesc.html
http://www.wvgs.wvnet.edu/oginfo/pipeline/cntycode.html
http://www.wvgs.wvnet.edu/oginfo/pipeline/series.html
http://www.wvgs.wvnet.edu/oginfo/pipeline/usage_notes.html
http://www.wvgs.wvnet.edu/oginfo/pipeline/contact.html
http://www.wvgs.wvnet.edu/oginfo/pipeline/pipeline2.asp
http://www.wvgs.wvnet.edu/
http://www.wvgs.wvnet.edu/pipe2/OGWISHelp.aspx
https://www.wvgs.wvnet.edu/pipe2/EfileViewer.aspx?api=4708701623
https://www.wvgs.wvnet.edu/pipe2/EfileViewer.aspx?api=4708701623
javascript:variable_in_link('4708701623')
http://downloads.wvgs.wvnet.edu/welllogs/Roane/4708701623gi.tif
http://downloads.wvgs.wvnet.edu/welllogs/Roane/4708701623go.tif
http://www.wvgs.wvnet.edu/www/news/dataslgs.htm
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Storage Tank Inventory § o 25
: | oYY~ dooLoYR | &
SC’\V\\:— Qac")-sgirfc« . O Y-\\}fv\;')_\(:‘_‘p D\""L’\ ~ O000D “‘131
Tank Location y Construction . Volume of Tank Type
APT# Tank (UTM NAD 83 Meters) etaion | Tmkips | ool e, | DR | Timeof o aomOl Single/Double
1D : - Daie {Months) ; {gallons) | Fluid Stored
Northing Easting plastic, etc.) {gallons) Wall
PLAST
TANES 1142 | (e ablelehedd L2011 [ G5 | Plashc [@vos [Brane
" L]
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Operator:
UIC Permit No.:

DD Oil Company
2D08701623

Secondary Containment Calculations

Earth Berm Containment
{Input Measurements In Blue Cells)

Tank Tank Dimensions Capacity Tank Tank Base Exclusions
Height (Ft) Dia (Ft) Barrels Gallons Cu Ft Dia {Ft) Depth (Ft) | Vol (CuFt)
1 14.55 9.917 200.2 8407.1 1123.9 1 0 4.00 0.0
2 14.55 9.917 200.2 8407.1 1123.9 2 9.917 4.00 309.0
3 0.0 0.0 0.0 3 0 4.00 0.0
4 0.0 0.0 0.0 4 0 4,00 0.0
5 0.0 0.0 0.0 5 0 4.00 0.0
6 0.0 0.0 0.0 6 0 4.00 0.0
7 0.0 0.0 0.0 7 0 4.00 0.0
8 0.0 0.0 0.0 8 0 4.00 0.0
9 0.0 0.0 0.0 9 0 4.00 0.0
10 0.0 0.0 0.0 10 0 4.00 0.0
Total 400.3 16,814.1 2,247.7 Total Tank Base Exclusions 309.0
Tank 1 entered as "0" diameter to exclude it from
Enter largest tank as Tank 1. i .
the tank base exclusion calculations.
Containment Dimensions Tank Containment Volume (CuFt) 7220.0
Length '(I':t r; o Penme‘t;ir 3t (F) Minus Tank Base Exclusions (CuFt) 309.0
90.00 25.00 .
- n Net Containment Volume (CuFt) 6911.1
Bottom Interior Perimeter
Ler;gzt.la éFt) w':;:)((;t) Largest Tank Volume (CuFt) 1123.9
Depth (Ft) m . .
2.00 Available Containment Volume (CuFt) 614.9%
Total Containment 7220.0
Volume (CuFt)

All containment measurements must be interior

dimensions.

90ft

25ft

82ft

17ft

4 ft depth




Section 7

Area of Review



yffice of Oil & Gas
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APPENDIX C

Wells within the Area of Review

well S_tatus . . Penetrate Penetrate
(Active, Northing Easting Injection | Confining Total Surface
APl # Well Type | Abandoned, (UTM NAD 83 (UTM NAD 83 JZone Zone Vertical Elevation
Shut-in, Meters) Meters) (Y or N) (Y or N) Depth
Plugged)
4708701623 |Injection| Active 4276910 466837.7 Yes Yes 2150 936
4708701493 |Unknown| Plugged | 4276692.7 467087.2 Yes Yes 2143 948
Make as many copies as necessary and include page numbers as appropriate.
Page i of i <
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APPENDIX D
Public Service District Affidavit

Underground Injection Conirol Permit applicants must identify all publically recorded drinking
water sources within a one (1) mile radius of the proposed injection well facility. If no drinking
water sources are present within this radius a written affidavit shall be supplied by the local

Public Service District (PSD) as ample verification.
“I certify under penalty of law that (statc namce of busincss)
DD OIL COMPANY

has verified with the public service district (state name of PSD)
| B-Coratthags  (Dalton PSD ~ FelolSiyaniee

that there are no such publically recorded sources.

R
\\.

(Signature of Authorized Representative)

Sworn and subscribed to before me this (> Ce-day of D«z wnbor 20 €BZ2O
. my commission expires I t’\ A\ \IZQZﬂS

LSEOZ AM 'SjiauRID
FLi %08 Qo
dajing "q Apsquury
VINIDHIA 1S3M 40 2ivis
JENG ANYLON
VIS WIDI440

{(Notary Signature)
L}L\)\ hb _.4_:-\ 5" i ) @ U#ﬁz—\ i m;;g;"‘;:'f;;:;l:mrImm:gl!::;::::ggnmlmmmummllm-

l_}:lIlﬂllllllllll!llllﬂllllililil

RECENVED
Office of Cii and Gas

DEC 2 8 2020

WY Department of
Environmantal Proteciion
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APPENDIX E
Water Sources

Operator: DD Qil Companyear 2023  UIC Permit# 2D08701623
Source # | Source # Source #
Water Source Name 3 | i
Northing o -
| Easting | -
Parameter Units i X - T
. TPH-DRO mg/L | -1
TPH - ORO | mg/L . . g =
water ces within
. Chloride mg/L | Vlva.J - Seur - |
Sodium mg/L . | . i
Total Dissolved Solids ' R

(TDS) mg/L th e I}ZI; m I I e
| Aluminum mg/L i ]

Arsenic mg/L - -
| Barium mg/L
| Iron mg/L B

Manganese mg/L -
pH SU
Calcium mg/L - B -

Sulfate mg/L |
| MBAS mg/L |
| Dissolved Methane mg/L B

Dissolved Ethane mg/L B
Dissolved Butane mg/L
Dissolved Propane mg/L B B
Bacteria ¢/100m
| (Total Coliform) L »

Page of
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APPENDIX F
Area Permit Wells
Well Type Well Status
(Injection, (Active, 5 :
: Northing (UTM Easting (UTM
B+ Production, | Abandoned, | \jup g3 Meters) | NAD 83 Meters)
Observation, Shut-in,
Monitoring) Plugged)

Not

ble

HEGE
Office of Of{f‘g‘id G

DEC 2 8 2029

Wy Departmen; of

Environmentar Protes

ion

Make as many copies as necessary and include page numbers as appropriate.

Page of

D
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APPENDIX G
Wells Serviced by Injection Wells

e of Oll and Gas

=C 28 2020

/ Departmant of

APL# Operator Producing Formation
47-087-1300 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1219 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1183 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1245 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1422 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1860 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1382 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1307 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1309 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1310 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND_ | recenes
47-087-1558 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1857 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1311 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SANDYdmenial Froreton
47-087-1859 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1421 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1420 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1520 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1861 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1283 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1284 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1552 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1242 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1243 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1259 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1847 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1848 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-4048 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND

Make as many copies as necessary and include page numbers as appropriate.

pas? ey

dep
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APPENDIX G
Wells Serviced by Injection Wells

e

API# Operator Producing Formation
47-087-1516 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1517 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-3969 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1227 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1228 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1229 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1234 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1263 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1856 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1862 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1264 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND | o ECEED
47-087-1247 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND |, i zagzas

- 47-087-1248 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND |}
47-087-1244 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND™[emmenta Bk,
47-087-1246 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1277 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1845 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1515 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1846 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-4077 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1372 DD OIL CO BIiG INJUN SAND
47-087-1380 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1269 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND
47-087-1397 DD OIL CO BIG INJUN SAND

Make as many copies as necessary and include page numbers as appropriate.
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Confining Zones



To Gene Smith W.V DEP
2-12-2016

D&D Oil Well Summers 7
APl Number 2D0871623

Section 8 Geological Data and Confining Zones.

Section 8 Continued

Deficiency C

wil
The Big Lime confining layer is covering the Big Injun Sand so fluid witf not migrate vertically. The Big
Lime ® depth is 1943’-2070’, 127 Feet, See Brannock Resources attached dated 7-24-2014 complete

geological description of Walton oil field.

Deficiency D attached is contour map of the Big Lime formation in the Walton oil field.

Deficiency E, All residents rely on city water and the Walton public service district no water wells used in

the area.

' RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

FEB 12 2016

WV Oepartrent o;
Envirorimental Protection



BRANNOCK RESOURCES

Michael C. Brannock

Petroleum Geologist
AAPG. Cert. #2878

July 24,2014

Mr. Hogh Dale, Vice President
D D Oil Company
P.O. Box 406

Spencer, West Virginia
Re: [. B, Summers #7

Dear Hugh:

I have marked the Jocation of your 1. B. Summers #7 well on the maps -that you emailed to me. Those
maps are part of Bulletin 43 that covers the Rock Creek Field located in Roane County. Comparing the
well spot maps with the digital data from the West Virginia Geological Survey, 1 feel very confident of the
location of your well with regards to those shown on Figure 17, page 25. | am enclosing a map generated
from the data in the survey's data base for comparison. The pattern of the well spots and well types from
the bulletin maps and my digitally derived map match up very well.

1 downloaded log copies from the survey's librasy and constructed a cross section through the Summers #7
well to show the formations directly above the Big Injun sandstone per your request. Only 2 gamma
ray/mduction open hole log was run on the Summers #7. Comparing this log with 2 other gamma
ray/density logs adjacent to your well (see attached map), the log tops for the Summers #7 are:

Litile Lime: 1891-1938' (47)
Pencil Cave: 19381943 (57
Big Lime: 1943-207¢' (127)
Big Injun: 20702124 (54)

The Little Lime, Big Lime and Big Injun appear to be very consistent in thickness and lithology in this area
with a few minor changes at the formation contacts. The Pencil Cave sometimes does not show up very
well due to pinchouts betwsen wells, Based upon this cross section it would be reasonablo to assume that
there is sufficient barrier between the Big Injun and overlying formations to prevent the migration of fiuids
provided there is good mechanical integrity of the well and proper operational practices are followed.

If you need additional information, please feet free to call me at my office.

Sincerg.ly yours, .
Michael C. Brannock, Owner ECE-NED Gas
BRANNOCK RESOURCES R L onand
P.0. Box 1764 offies ©
Parkersburg, WV 26102 ) % 20\R
V: 304-485-2878 _ WL @
E: brannockres:@suddenlink net — oht \'!Caf\:'ecx‘o“
? onmonta! P
i
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To Gene Smith W.V. DEP
2-12-2016
APl Number 2D0871623

Section 8 Geological Data and Confining Zones.

Deficiency F
The Hydrostatic Fluid Level is at 2077 Feet.

 RECEIVED
ffice of Oil and (336

FEB 12 2015

WV Depariment i

Eanronm:.:n

ental Protection
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Structure and Isopach map on Big Injun sand

Cl=25ftond St

"RECEIVED
Office of Qil & Gas

4 Dry hole
« Oil well
® SWD

J

2. Primary reserves will justify the
development and investment, and a
good possibility that secondary may
contribute as much as primary.

3. To be successful in finding re-
serves of more than 5 million bbl,
investigation of known blenket sands is
essential, and then the method of de-
termination of the new production
limits must be established.

4, A reliable and economical
method for delermining relative per-
meabilities within Blue Creek was
developed and used to great success.

5. Good production practices and
methods are a must, and contribute
in every way to the ultimate success
of the program.

Walton field. Walton field is located
in Harper, Walton, and Smithfield
districts, Roane County, W.Va.

The field was discovered in 1907,
and approximately 9,000 acres had
been developed up until 1966. Since
1966, approximately 300 wells have
been. drilled on 5,500 acres for an

== crage spacing of 18 acres per well.

Almost all the production in this
fie'd is from the Big Injun at an
average depth of 1,940 ft. Fig. 1 shows
this trend, old and new development,
and its relation to Blue Creek field.

OCTOBER 20, 1969

Blue Creek. Blue Creek field is
located in Big Sandy and Elk districts
of Kanawha County, W.Va.

There were eight to 10 producing
wells drilled about 1920, three or four
of which were still producing in the
Big Injun sand in 1967. 3

There have been 78 wells drilled
since the spring of 1967 to the summer
of 1969. There now have been 67
leases validated which comprise 5,200
acres. All production from this field is
from Big Injun sand at an average
depth of 1,870 ft.

There is presently room for ap-
proximately 250 additional wells to
be drilled on 20-acre spacing.

Reservoir and structural condition.
The field is basically a syncline laying
between the intersection of two major
anticlines.

Onc anticline trending northeast-
southwest known as the Arches Fork
and the other trending north-south
known as the Milliken.

The trap is formed by a lithology
change on the north side of the field
where the Big Injun sand thickness
grades from 20 to O ft over a distance
of less than 800 ft.

Within the syncline, the sand char-
acteristics are such that shale content

within the sand is less than 10% of
the pore space, with permeabilitics
averaging 20 md, porosity 21%, and
thickness greater than 35 ft.

On the other three sides of the
syncline, sand thickness remains essen-
tially constant, (about 35 fv) but as
structure approaches —930 ft subsea,
shale content reaches 25% of the pore
space and reduces the permeability to
less than 5 md., thereby cifecting a
permeability trap for the nonmove-
ment of oil beyond that point of per-
meability reduction. The proven pro-
ducible area of this field has now
been determined to be 7,200 acres.

As a result of this development,
application of the disposal svstems,
hydraulic fracturing, the concept that
movable oil can be produced downdip
from nonmovable oil—provided that a
dispersed clay system is available to
effectively reduce permeability—major
reservoirs can now be found when-
ever reevaluation in these areas are
made.

The ability, through logging-coring
analysis, to determine where permea-
bility reduction occurs can set the
limits of a producible oil reserve
Jocated structurally below and con-
nected directly to an updip movable
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Figure 20a

Figures 20a-b, 20a. An isopach map of the stratigraphic Big Injun sandstone based

line
log picks. Contour Interval ie 10 fest. 20b. An Isopach map of the reservoir Big Inju '
basad on wiraline logs. Contour Interval Is 10 feel.
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Bl{‘d W el f——
PERM IT # COMPANY.
ROA, 1623
T [wen
FIEID____
COUNTY__
LOCATION:

PERMANENT DATUM _SROUNT
‘LOG MEASURED FROM _KeBo
DRILLING MEASURED FROM

¢

DATE 7-29=67
RUN NO. |
DEPTH—-DRILLER |2 15BN Y
DEPTH--LOGGER |9 | 2:; 1
BTM. LOG INTER. |2 ()i *
TOP LOG INTER. | N1
CASING—DRILLER| @
CASING—LOGGER |, / 5
BIT SIZE 7 7/8"
TYPE FLUID IN  |guup
HOLE

DENs. | wisc. |y /a

o [ FLUID LOSS |

SOURCE OF SAmMPLE [N /A

R (2 MEAS. TEMP. @

Ruf @ MEAS.TEMP. @

Ruc@MEAS.TEMP. @

SOURCE Rt | Rme [

Rm @ B.H.T. @
TIME SINCE CIRC. | ]| HOURS
MAX. REC. TEMP, |
equir.Jtocation] 191 [ #7
RECORDED 8Y | RUGH

WITNESSED BY
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Structure and Isopach map on Big Injun sand
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2. Primary reserves will justify the
deveiopment and investment, and 2
good possibility that secondary may
contribute as much 25 primary.

3. To be successful in finding re-
serves of more than 5 million bbi,
investigation of known blanket sands is
essential, and then the method of de-
termination of the mnew production
limils must be established.

4. A reliable and economical
method for determining relative per-
meabilities within Blue Creek was
developed and used fo great success.

5. Good production practices and
methods are a2 must, and coniribuie
in every way io the uliimate success
of the program.

Walton field. Walton field is located
in Harper, Walton, and Smithfield
districts. Roane County, W.Va.

The field was discovered in 1907,
and approximately 9,000 =zcres had
been developed up until 3966. Since
1966, approximately 300 welle have
heen- drilled on 5,500 acres for am

o~ —. ‘zrage spacing of 18 acres per well

Almost zli the production in this
field is from the Big Injun at an
average depth of 1,940 fr. Fig. 1 shows
this trend, old and new development,
and its relation to Blue Creek field.

GCTOBER 20, 1969

Bive Creek. Blue Creek ficld is
located in Big Sandy and Elk districts
of Kanawha County, W.Va.

There were eight to 10 producing
wells drilled about 1920, three or four
of which were still producing in the
Big Injun sand iIn 1967. "

There have been 78 wells drilled
gince the spring of 1967 1o the sommer
of 1969. There now have been 67
Izases validated which comprice 5,200
acres. All production from this field is
from Big Injun sand at 2n average
depth of 1,870 ft.

There is presently room for ap-
proximately 250 additional wells
be drilled on 20-acre spacing.

Reservolr and structural condition.
The field is basically a syocline laying
between the iniersection of two major
anticlines.

One anticline trending northeast-

. southwest known as the Arches Fork

and the other trending north-south
known as the Milliken.

The trap is formed by a lithology
change on the north side of the field
where the Big Injun sand thickness
grades from 20 to O ft over 2 distance
of less than 800 ft

Within the syncline, the sand char-
acieristics are such that shale content

within the sand is less than 10% of
the pore space, with permesbilities
averaging 20 md. poresity 21%, and
thickness greater than 33 f1.

On the other three sides of the
syncline, sand thickness remains essen-
tially constant, (gbout 35 fo bui as
structure approaches —950 f1 subsea,
shale content reaches 25% of the pare
space and reduces the permezbiiity to
less than 5 md., thereby effecting 2
permesbility trap for the nonmove-
ment of oil beyond that point of per-
meability reduction. The proven pro-
ducible area of this field has now
been determined 1o be 7,200 acres.

As a resuft of this development,
application of the disposal svstems,
hydraulic fracturing, the concapt that
movable oil can be produced downdip
from nonmovable cil—provided that a
dispersed clay sysiem is availzble to
effectively reduce permeabilitv—major
veservoirs can mow be found when-
ever Teevaluation in these arezs are
made.

The abiiity, threugh logging-coring
analyvsis, to defermine where permea-
bility reduction occurs can set the
Hmils of 2 producible oil reserve
jocated structurally below and con-
necied directly to an updip mavable
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Section 9

Operating
Requirements



To Gene Smith W.V DEP
2-12-2016

D&D Well Summers 7
API Number 2D0871623

D&D Oil
Deficiency 2D0871623

Section 9
Operating Requirements Data
SectionA

The fluid between in the 4 % casing annulus and tubing is filled with fresh water to conduct the
mechanical integrity test.

SectionB

D&D Oil is operating this well and fully intend to continue operating this well in compliance with rules,
regulations and with the permit. Will continue to daily monitor the injection pressure, annulus pressure
and record the volume. Data will be recorded on form wr-40 and continue to be submitted to the Office
of Oil and Gas monthly.

. RECEIVED
Office of Gil ang Gas

FEB 19 2015

\
wy Depart;, wnt o,

Envir al
Chmentzy ;-".'c':ection



INDECTATE

November 10, 2023

Mr. Hugh Dale

Drilco Qil and Gas Corp
PO Box 385
Grantsville, WV 26147

RE: Project: DWA47-87-1623
Pace Project No.: 30632478

Dear Mr. Dale:

Enclosed are the analytical resuits for sample(s) received by the laboratory on Qctober 19, 2023. The resuits relate only to
the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

Some analyses were subcontracted outside of the Pace Network. The test report from the external subcontractor is
attached to this report in its entirety.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:
* Pace Analytical Services - Beaver
* Pace Analytical Services - Greensburg

if you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
M Kidd

Skyler C. Richmond
skyler.richmond@pacelabs.com
(724)850-5600

Project Manager

Oit angy Gas

DEC 01 5y,

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
225 Industriat Park RD
Beaver, WV 25813

(800)999-0105

Page 1 of 33



Pace Analytical Services, LLG
225 Industrial Park RD
Beaver, WV 25813

(800)999-0105
CERTIFICATIONS
Project: DW 47 - 87 - 1623
Pace Project No.: 30632478
Pace Analytical Services Pennsylvania

1638 Roseytown Rd Suites 2,384, Greensburg, PA 15601 Missouri Certification #: 235

ANAB DOD-ELAP Rad Accreditation #: L2417 Montana Certification #: Cert0082

ANABISO/IEC 17025:2017 Rad Cert#: L24170 Nebraska Certification #: NE-0S-29-14

Alabama Certification #: 41590 Nevada Certification #: PA014572023-03

Arizona Certification #: AZ0734 New Hampshire/TNI Certification #: 297622

Arkansas Certification New Jersey/TNI Certification # PA051

California Certification #: 2950 New Mexico Certification #: PA01457

Colorado Certification #: PA01547 New York/TNI Certification #: 10888

Connecticut Certification #: PH-0694 North Carolina Certification #: 42706

EPA Region 4 DW Rad North Dakota Certification #: R-190

Florida/TNI Certification #: E87683 Ohio EPA Rad Approval: #41249

Georgia Certification #: C040 Oregon/TNI Certification #: PA200002-015

Guam Certification Pennsyivania/TNI Certification #: 65-00282

Hawaii Certification Puerto Rico Certification #: PA01457

Idaho Certification Rhode Island Certification #: 65-00282

lllinois Cettification South Dakota Certification

Indiana Certification Tennessee Certification #: TN02867

lowa Certification #: 391 Texas/TNI Certification #: T104704188-22-18

Kansas Certification #: E-10353 Utah/TN! Certification #: PA014572223-14

Kentucky Certification #: KY90133 USDA Soil Permit #: §25-23-67-77263

KY WW Permit #: KY0098221 Vermont Dept. of Health: ID# VT-0282

Y WW Permit #: KY0000221 Virgin Island/PADEP Certification

-ouisiana DHH/TNI Certification #: LAO10 Virginia/VELAP Certification #: 460198

Louisiana DEQ/TNI Certification #: 04086 Washington Certification #: C868

Maine Cetrtification #: 2023021 West Virginia DEP Certification #: 143

Maryland Certification #: 308 West Virginia DHHR Cettification #: 9964C
Massachusetts Certification #: M-PA1457 Wisconsin Approve List for Rad

Michigan/PADEP Certification #: 9991

Pace Analytical Services Beaver

225 Industrial Park Road, Beaver, WV 25813 North Carolina DEQ 466

Virginia VELAP 460148 Kentucky Wastewater Certification K'YS0039

West Virginia DEP 060 Pennsylvania DEP 68-00839

West Virginia DHHR 00412CM

R
DEC 01 2072
Voo
B0 1 -
[ﬁ&nr&’; F:'I LT
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 2 of 33



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
225 Industrial Park RD

Beaver, WV 25813
(800)999-0105

SAMPLE SUMMARY
Project: DW 47 - 87 - 1623
Pace Project No.: 30632478
Lab iD Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
30632478001 WELL Water 10/19/23 08:00 10/19/23 14:35

Offic, RECEIVED
€ of oy and G

Dar,
; . an:
Enwmnm‘_}ma! é’en -

Clecyy

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 3 of 33



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
225 Industrial Park RD
Beaver, WV 25813

(800)999-0105

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: DW 47 - 87 - 1623
Pace Project No.: 30632478
Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
30632478001 WELL EPA 200.7 MFC 8 PASI-BV
EPA 300.0, Rev 2.1 sSMG 3 PASI-BV
SM 4500-H+ B-11 KLD 1 PASI-BV
EPA 900.0 REH1 2 PASI-PA
EPA 903.1 MART1 1 PASI-PA
EPA 904.0 JJst 1 PASI-FA
PASIH-BV = Pace Anaiytical Services - Beaver
PASI-PA = Pace Analytical Services - Greensburg
Office Hl;:CEIVE;_')
of
Oir and Gag
WA e,
E‘nv:roni;veydmher oo
taj Prot, ection
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 4 of 33



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
225 Industrial Park RD
Beaver, WV 25813

(800)999-0105
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: DW 47 - 87 - 1623
Pace Project No.: 30632478
Sample: WELL Lab ID: 30632478001 Collected: 10/19/23 08:00 Received: 10/19/23 14:35 Matrix: Water
Report Reg.
Parameters Resuits Units Limit MDL Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
BVR 200.7 Metals Total Analytical Method: EPA 200.7 Preparation Method: EPA 200.2
Pace Analytical Services - Beaver
Aluminum 12 mgll 20 0.92 100 10/30/23 13:45 11/03/23 17:38 7428-90-5
Arsenic ND mglL 20 0.52 100 10/30/23 13:45 11/03/23 17:38 7440-38-2
Barium 313 mg/L 0.50 0.18 100  10/30/23 13:45 11/03/23 17:38 7440-39-3
Calcium 20100 mg/L 50.0 8.6 100 10/30/23 13:45 11/03/23 17:38 7440-70-2
Iron 84.8 mg/L 5.0 0.65 100 10/30/23 13:45 11/03/23 17:38 7439-89-6
Manganese 34 mglL 0.50 0.15 100  10/30/23 13:45 11/03/23 17:38 7439-96-5
Sodium 68400 mga/L 500 476 1000 10/30/23 13:45 11/03/23 17:40 7440-23-5
Strontium 329 mg/lL 1.0 0.16 100 10/30/23 13:45 11/03/2317:38 7440-24-6 N2

Analytical Method: EPA 300.0, Rev 2.1
Pace Analytical Services - Beaver

BVR 300.0 IC Anions

Bromide 1300 mg/lL 500 155 5000 11/09/23 12:25 24959-67-9
Chloride 130000 mgilL 5000 1000 5000 11/09/23 12:25 16887-00-6
Sulfate ND mg/L 25000 5000 5000 11/09/23 12:25 14808-79-8 D3
VR 4600H+ pH, Electrometric Analytical Method: SM 4500-H+ B-11
Pace Analytical Services - Beaver
pH at 25 Degrees C 6.6 Std. Units 1 11/03/23 11:22 H6 N2
_ RECEvER
Office of o and Gag
EC 01200
VW 1
- 'Je;')iinfl'»c".
Env:ronmema; B, w:;:
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Date: 11/10/2023 03:29 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 5 of 33



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
225 Industrial Park RD

Beaver, WV 25813
(800)999-0105

A
Ofice of coVED

i
QUALITY CONTROL DATA D aNd Gag
Project: DW 47 - 87 - 1623 1 202 3
. . Wir ~
Pace Project No.: 30632478 Env;ro_./._,:f‘k’ Aty
QC Batch: 625739 Analysis Method: EPA 200.7 A Protecye,
QC Batch Method: EPA200.2 Analysis Description: BVR 200.7 Metals, Total
Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Beaver

Associated Lab Samples: 30632478001

METHOD BLANK: 3050005 Matrix: Water

Associated Lab Samples: 30632478001

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Resuit Limit MDL Analyzed Qualifiers

Aluminum mg/L ND 0.020 0.0092 11/02/23 15:37

Arsenic mg/L ND : 0.020 0.0052 11/02/23 15:37

Barium mg/l ND 0.0050 0.0018 11/02/23 15:37

Caicium mg/L ND 0.50 0.086 11/02/23 15:37

Iron mg/L ND 0.050 0.0065 11/02/23 15:37

Manganese mg/L ND 0.0050 0.0015 11/02/23 15:37

Sodium mg/L ND 0.50 048 11/02/23 16:37

Strontium mg/L ND 0.010 0.0016 11/02/23 15:37 N2

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 30300086

Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Resuit % Rec Limits Qualifiers

Aluminum mg/L 2 20 102 85-115

Arsenic mg/L. 2 22 109 85-115

Barium mg/L 2 21 105 85-115

Calcium mg/L 40 421 105 85-115

Iron mg/L 2 22 109 85-115

Manganese mg/lL 2 22 108 85-115

Sodium mg/L 20 205 102 85-115

Strontium mg/L 2 21 104 85-115 N2

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 3050031 3050032

MS MSD
30633377001 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MsD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

Aluminum mg/L 0.048 2 2 22 2.1 108 105 70-130 2 20
Arsenic mg/l ND 2 2 22 2.2 111 109 70-130 2 20
Barium mg/L 0.046 2 2 22 21 105 103  70-130 2 20
Calcium mg/L 261 40 40 67.3 66.8 103 102 70-130 i 20

Iron mg/L 0.74 2 2 25 25 89 86 70-130 2 20
Manganese mg/L 0.053 2 2 22 2.2 107 105 70-130 2 20
Sodium mg/L 64.7 20 20 84.2 84.8 97 101 70-130 1 20
Strontium mgit. 0.27 2 2 2.4 2.3 105 103 70-130 2 20 N2

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units” column except where an unit is p d to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 11/10/2023 03:29 PM without the written consent of Pace Analyticat Services, LLC. Page 6 of 33



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
225 Industrial Park RD

/A 3 c e Beaver, WV 25813
' (800)999-0105

/

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: DW 47 - 87 - 1623
Pace Project No.: 30632478
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 3050033 3050034
MS MSD
30633755001 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
Aluminum mg/L 113 ug/l 2 2 23 23 109 108 70-130 0 20
Arsenic mg/l. ND 2 2 23 2.3 113 113  70-130 0 20
Barium mg/L 9.8 ug/L 2 2 2.2 2.2 107 107 70-130 0 20
Calcium mg/L 21000 40 40 64.2 64.5 108 109 70-130 0 20
ugiL
lron mg/L 160 ugl 2 24 2.4 11 111 70-130 0 20
Manganese mg/L 26.8 ugiL 2 2 22 22 110 110 70-130 o 20
Sodium mg/L 53700 20 20 76.6 77.8 114 120 70-130 2 20
ug/L
Strontium mgiL 124 ug/L. 2 2 23 2.3 107 107 70-130 0 20 N2

- RECEIvER
Office of oy and ¢

DEC 01 993

-
385

wv Departmen; of

Enwronmental Protaction

Resuits presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 11/10/2023 03:29 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 7 of 33



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
225 Industrial Park RD
Beaver, WV 25813

{800)299-0105

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: DW 47 - 87 - 1623
Pace Project No.: 30632478
QC Batch: 628497 Analysis Method: EPA 300.0, Rev 2.1
QC Batch Method:  EPA 300.0, Rev 2.1 Analysis Description: BVR 300.0 IC Anions
Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Beaver
Associated Lab Samples: 30632478001
METHOD BLANK: 3063897 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 30632478001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit MDL Analyzed Qualifiers
Bromide mg/L ND 0.10 0.031 11/09/23 22:05
Chiloride mg/L ND 1.0 0.20 11/09/23 22:05
Sulfate mg/L. ND 5.0 1.0 11/08/23 22:05
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 3063898
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Bromide mg/L 1 1.0 103 90-110
Chloride mg/L 25 239 96 90-110
Sulfate mg/L 50 47.3 95 90-110
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 3063902 3063903
MS MSD
30633808001 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Resuit Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
Bromide mgil <0.031 1 1 1.0 1.1 102 107  90-110 5 20
Chiloride mg/L 0.40J 25 25 24.4 250 96 99 90-110 3 20
Sulfate mg/L 2.9J 50 50 51.1 515 g6 97  90-110 1 20
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 3063904 3063905
MS MSD
30633811001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Resuit % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
Bromide mg/L <0.031 1 1 1.1 1.0 110 103  90-110 7 20
Chloride mg/L. 0.42) 25 25 25.0 243 98 95 90-110 3 20
Sulfate mg/L 3.0J 50 50 51.0 50.1 96 94 90-110 2 20
RE
Office of%':;,’VED
and g
EC 01 2953
Wy
EnViIonm Par'trrp.enl o
1Ol
Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units” column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result. eCtion
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shail not be reproduced, except in fuil,
Date: 11/10/2023 03:29 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 8 of 33
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
225 Industrial Park RD
Beaver, WV 25813

(800)999-0105

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: DW 47 - 87 - 1623
Pace Project No.: 30632478
QC Batch: 626957 Analysis Method: SM 4500-H+ B-11
QC Batch Method:  SM 4500-H+ B-11 Analysis Description: 4500H+BBV pH, BV

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Beaver

Associated Lab Samples: 30632478001
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 3056208

30632478001 Dup Max

Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers

pH at 25 Degrees C Std. Units 55 55 0 20 H6,N2
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 3056209

30633378003 Dup Max

Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
pH at 25 Degrees C Std. Uniis 7.7 7.7 0 20 H6 N2
Office, o5 CEIVED
il an, o Gaq
01 295,
i/‘./}r 0
Enyy. D&
O My ;’ .
Nt i
Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an altemate unit is presented to the right of the result.
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shalt not be reproduced, except in full,

Date: 11/10/2023 03:29 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 9 of 33
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS - RADIOCHEMISTRY

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
225 industriai Park RD

Beaver, WV 25813
(800)999-0105

Project: DW 47 - 87 - 1623
Pace Project No.: 30632478
Sample: WELL Lab ID: 30632478001 Collecied: 10/19/23 08:00 Received: 10/19/23 14:35 Matrix: Water
PWS: Site ID: Sample Type:
Parameters Method Act = Unc (MDC) Carr Trac Units Analyzed CAS No. Qual
Pace Analytical Services - Greensburg
Gross Alpha EPA 900.0 3,116 £1,102 (1,379) pCilL 11/08/23 18:45 12587-46-1
C:NA T:NA
Gross Beta EPA 900.0 1,481 £703 (1,061) pCill 11/08/23 18:45 12587-47-2
C:NA T:NA
Pace Analytical Services - Greensburg
Radium-226 EPA 903.1 968 £ 123 (12.0) pCiiL 10/31/23 12:00 13982-63-3
C:NA T:92%
Pace Analytical Services - Greensburg
Radium-228 EPA 904.0 896 £ 162 (9.00) pCifL 10/30/23 16:20 15262-20-1

C:70% T:81%

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
225 Industrial Park RD
Beaver, WV 25813

QUALITY CONTROL - RADIOCHEMISTRY

(800)999-0105

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units” column except where an

Project: DW 47 - 87 - 1623
Pace Project No.: 30632478
QC Batch: 624342 Analysis Method: EPA 903.1
QC Batch Method: EPA 903.1 Analysis Description: 903.1 Radium-226
Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Greensburg
Associated Lab Samples: 30632478001
METHOD BLANK: 3043621 Matrix: Water
~ Associated Lab Samples: 30632478001
Parameter Act + Unc (MDC) Carr Trac Units Analyzed Qualifiers
Radium-226 0.0562 + 0.291 (0.605) C:NA T:95% pCilL 10/31/23 11:25

AR
OfﬁCe OfE%E Ve

t
" ang

Wy
N e,
Enir onmeﬁifme”“'
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It unit is pi

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytlcal Services, LLC

225 Industrial Park RD

ace . Beaver, WV 25813

/ (800)999-0105

QUALITY CONTROL - RADIOCHEMISTRY

Project: DWW 47 - 87 - 1623
Pace Project No.. 30632478
QC Batch: 626018 Analysis Method: EPA 800.0
QC Batch Method:  EPA 900.0 Analysis Description: 900.0 Gross Alpha/Beta
Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Greensburg

Associated Lab Samples: 30632478001

METHOD BLANK: 3051393 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 30632478001

Parameter Act  Unc (MDC) Carr Trac Units Analyzed Qualifiers
Gross Alpha -0.059 1 0.624 (1.75) C:NATNA pCilL 11/09/23 08:34
Gross Beta 0.706 £ 0.784 (1.66) C:NATNA pCilL 11/09/23 08:34

d to the right of the result

Results presented an this page are in the units indicated by the "Units” column pt where an al unitis p

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 12 of 33



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
225 Industrial Park RD
Beaver, WV 25813

(800)939-0105
QUALITY CONTROL - RADIOCHEMISTRY
Project: DW 47 - 87 - 1623
Pace Project No.: 30632478
QC Batch: 624343 Analysis Method: EPA 804.0
QC Batch Method: EPA904.0 Analysis Description: 904.0 Radium 228
Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Greensburg
Associated Lab Samples: 30632478001
METHOD BLANK: 3043628 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 30632478001
Parameter Act £ Unc (MDC) Carr Trac Units Analyzed Qualifiers
Radium-228 0.436 £ 0.406 (0.823) C:71% T.79% pCi/lL 10/30/23 16:22
Office Z,E%E’ VED
il 5
DEc g,
01 2023
Wy
E”Wi"on Pt s o
ol7 01y

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units” column except where an

d to the right of the result.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

te unit is pi

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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2 i Pace Analytical Services, LLC
225 Industrial Park RD

/r a C e Beaver, WV 25813
/ (800)999-0105

!

QUALIFIERS

Project: DW 47 - 87 - 1623
Pace Project No.: 30632478

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

TNTC - Too Numerous To Count

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit. '

RL - Reporting Limit - The lowest concentration value that meets project requirements for quantitative data with known precision and
bias for a specific analyte in a specific matrix.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenythydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Reported results are not rounded until the final step prior to reporting. Therefore, calculated parameters that are typically reported as
"Total" may vary slightly from the sum of the reported component parameters.

Act - Activity

Unc - Uncertainty: For Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) analyses, the reported Unc. Is the calculated Count Uncertainty (95%
confidence interval) using a coverage factor of 1.96. For all other matrices (non-SDWA), the reported Unc. is the caiculated
Expanded Uncertainty (aka Combined Standard Uncertainty, CSU), reported at the 95% confidence interval using a coverage factor

gal::s«:a Spec: The Unc. reported for all gamma-spectroscopy analyses (EPA 901.1), is the calculated Expanded Uncertainty (CSU)

at the 95.4% confidence interval, using a‘coverage factor of 2.0. Office F?ECEJVED

(MDC) - Minimum Detectable Concentration of Qjf and Gag

Trac - Tracer Recovery (%)

Carr - Carrier Recovery (%) DE C 01 20 23

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute. Envﬂ’gg‘pamwem of

Ntal PfOtect, n

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

D3 Sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes or other matrix interference.

H6 Analysis initiated outside of the 15 minute EPA required holding time.

N2 The lab does not hold NELAC/TNI accreditation for this parameter but other accreditations/certifications may apply. A

complete list of accreditations/cettifications is available upon request.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 11/10/2023 03:29 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 14 of 33



§ P Pace Analytical Services, LLC

/ 225 Industrial Park RD

1-/ aCe Beaver, WV 25813

/ (800)999-0105
|

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: DWW 47 - 87 - 1623
Pace Project No.: 30632478

Analytical
Lab ID Sample iD QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
30632478001 WELL EPA 200.2 625739 EPA 200.7 626873
30632478001 WELL EPA 300.0, Rev 2.1 628497
30632478001 WELL SM 4500-H+ B-11 626957
30632478001 WELL EPA 800.0 626018
30632478001 WELL EPA 903.1 624342
30632478001 WELL EPA 904.0 624343

RE
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 11/10/2023 03:29 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 15 of 33
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY Analytical Request Document

Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT - Complete all relevent fields

Company:

DD ol Lompany

>&am§k D _SPearcer /e

Billin _12 a
o M Qo vg Pone
WG& ta¢ s
M‘Uﬂ.\ﬁﬂ_ﬂ\. Ay 25274

s WO : 30632478
IHRUE

ALL SHAI

Container Preservative Typ.

Report To: es 4 N\X\NA\ DA LE

Email To:

|

[ [ T 1

| |

. .

Convto: pLpue

Site Collection Info/Address:

** praservative Types: (1) nitric acid, (2} sulfuric acid, {3) hydrochloric acid, (4) sodium hydroxide, (5) zinc acetate,
{6) methanal, {7) sodium bisulfate, (8) sodium thiosulfate, (9) hexane, (A} ascorblc acid, (B) ammonium sulfate,

{C} ammeonlum hydraxide, {D) TSP, {U) Unpreserved, (O) Other

MS Ko cory D \m\.l\.s?\ Analyses Lab Profile/Line:
Customer Project Name/Number: State: County/City: Time Zane Collected: Lab Sample Receipt Checklist:
/ PT MT cT ET
b?\ & 1N s M“N\\ \N N S\V .@032 L2 A L (% custody Seals Present/Intact Y N NA
Phone: .wQ.ﬂ g \\..“ Site/Facility 1D #: Compliance Monitoring? Ccustody Signatures Present Y N NA
Email: - % “N {1 VYes [ INo Collector Signature Present Y N NA
*7 %. -4 1 M . Bottles Intact Y ¥ NA
Collected By (print): Purchase Order i DW PWS 1D #: m\//_m.. L Correct Bottles Y N NA
’ = . i . AN fe sufficient Volume ¥ N NA
h\‘?\& b}hn uate#: i _.on.um_”_os Gade: o o Samples Received on Ice Y N NA
Collected By (signature): Turnaround Date Required: Immediately Packed on Ice: .~om @ .ﬁw VOA - Headspace Acceptable ¥ N NA
p p A v N of ‘/.J\A USDA Regulated Soils Y N NA
E [ IYes [ 1No Samples in Holding Time Y N NA
Sample Disposal: Rush: Field Filtered {if applicable): Residual Chlorine Present Y N HA
[FDispose as appropriate [ ] Return [ }SameDay [ ]NextDay [ }Yes [ INo ClL strips:
[ 1Archive: [ 12Day [ ]3Pay [ J4Day [ 15Day — Mwamwmu.wm.?unmnwmcwm ¥ N NA
[ 1Hoid: (Expedite Charges Apply) ysis: sulfide Present ¥ N NA
* Matrix Codes (Insert in Matrix box below): Drinking Water {DW), Ground Water (GW), Wastewater (WW), Lead Acetate Strips:
Praduct (P}, Soil/Solid {SL), Oit {OL}, Wipe {WP), Air (AR}, Tissue (TS), Bioassay (B8}, Vapor (V), Other {OT} LAB USE ONLY:
ﬁD:._U\ Collected {or c ite End Res # of Lab Sample # / Comments:
Customer Sample ID Matrix * Grab | Composite Start) omposite En ¢ |cms
Date Time Date Time
W /e W/ /A
,—“di.ﬂ 2R R W R, A - e PR P pa— " .
| ON rgﬁfq&ﬁ” = |
Customer Remarks / Special Canditions / Possible Hazards: | Type of lce Used: Wet Blue Dry None SHORT HOLDS PRESENT (<72 hours}): Lab Sample Temperature info:
Packing Material Used: Lab Tracking #: - Temp Blank Received: Y N NA
MVN \b “wmumx Therm ID#:
- Cooler 1 Temp Upon Receipt: oC
. , Samples received via: Cooler 1 Therm Corr. Factor: oC
Q Nﬁﬁ“ \.\%NNVQK\\\ Radchem sample(s) screened {<500cpm): ¥ N NA FEDEX UPS  Client  Courler  Pace Courjer Cooler 1 Corrected Temp: oC
Relinquished E\noaum@\;msaaa_ Date/Time: RG._U hm ceived by/€ompapy: (Signature) Date/Time: MTJL LAB USE ONLY Comments:
Gy o \ Table #:
aq /7 N~ sz 4
quish /C Signat oﬂ Q\m M\\\ J m\ﬁ\rl Acctnum: M Q0 MO\CKJ
B L e
N-\< 03_‘< (Signature) m.,».m\ﬁ:.m. e ) mmnmzmv\\noa ny: {Signature) o somnm\\.\b 2L Template: Trip Blank Recelved: Y N NA
"y - o~
\(, (/197> : [E/? Prelogin: HCL MeOH TSP Other
m;: hed by/Cq Signat ime: ime: ]
\\V\,\W \< (Signature) Om"mvﬁaw :m eiyed c<\ o:.:u ny: {Signatl: Date/Time HL \W.H\U PM: Non Conformance, ‘_vmm_m@m 16 0f 33
eZ’ _ 19-/9 22 735 (O-10 ., pe: YES / NO off




DC# _Title: ENV-FRM-BEAV-0020 v02_SAMPLE CONTAINER FORM
Effective Date: 4/14/2022

Client Profile #
Site Notes L.o
Sample
Line g
ftem | Matrix |
1
2
3 red
4 Offics ot {2 4
m k. -
BECP 1
6
£ W\ Degarimigini o
8 Envirdnmenjtal Frotaclion
9
10
11
12

40mL HCt amber voa vial GBOD  [300mL BOD Glass Stopper BPIN 1L HNO, plastic | Wipe/Swab
DGESM  |40mL MeOH clear vial WGKU  [8oz clear soll jar BP1S 1L H280, plastic SP5T 120mL Coliform Na Thiosuifate
DGoP 40mL TSP amber vial WGFU  |doz clear soil jar BP1U 1L unpreserved plastic ZPLC Ziploc Bag
DGAS  |40mL H,S0, amber vial BJFU 4oz unpreserved amber wide [BP1Z 1L NaOH, Zn Acetate GN General Unpreserved
DGAT 40mL Na Thio amber vial CG3H  |250mL clear glass HCI BP2A 500mi. NaOH,Asc Acid plastic GNN General Nitric
DGSyU 40mL amber unpreserved AG1H 1L HCI amber glass BP2N 500mL HNGQ; plastic GNS General Sulfuric
VGSA 40mL Asc Acid glass AG1S 1L H,80, amber glass BP2S 500mL H,80, plastic
VGOB 40mL Sedium Bisulfate glass AGTU 1liter unpres amber glass BP2U 500mL unpreserved plastic
VGIC 40mL NaQH clear via! AG2S 500mL H,80, amber glass ~ |BP2Z 500mL NaOH, Zn Acstate .
VGOH 40mL HCI clear vial AG3S 250mL H,S0, amber glass BP3C 250mL NaOH plastic gm__”—..—x
VGEIT 40mL Na Thio. clear vial AG3U 250mL unpres amber glass BP3N 250mL HNO, plastic WT Water
VGOU  |40mL unpreserved clear vial AG74 B0mL amber glass NH4CI BP3U 250mL unpreserved plastic St Solld

AG4U 100mL unpres amber glass BP3S 250mL H,80, plastic OL Non-aqueous Jiquid
BP4N 125mb HNQ, plastic Wp Wipe Page 17 of 33
Qualtrax .0: 62889 Pace® Analyucal Services, LLC DW Drinking Wateage 1 of 1
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DC#_Title: ENV-FRM-BEAV-0058 v03_Pace WV Sample Condition Upon Receipt (SC "uo# . 30632 478
L]

Effective Date: 2/8/2023
PM: SCR Due Date: 11/10?3
CLIENT: gvV-DRILCO

LIMS30 Lab Sample Condition Upon Receipt (West Virginia

Gourier: [ ] FedEx —_JUPS []USPS [ client [} 3rd Party Courier E@e [] other
Tracking #: E/
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box/Containers Present: [J ves m Seals intact: ] yes no

Thermometer Used \ L" Type of lce:( Wet) Blue None
Cooler Temperature Observed ‘I:emp 2 \ C)D °C  Correction Factor: __} D °C  Final Temp: %6 °C
Thermal Preservation Requirement Met  Yes No [] [pH paper Lotd Date and Initials of person examining
RPN contents:(LOUD 18 --H
Yes | No | NJA '

Chain of Custody Present: / 1.
Chain of Custody Filled Out: sl 2 W\ S o Af\,q'un cos ./Pf\{"i “Tapo. X Olns
Chain of Custody Relinquished: -~ 3. =3 Voo il o
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: ] 4.
Sample Labels match COC: ~ 5.

-Includes date/time/ID Matrix: e
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: — 8.
Short Hold Time Analysis {<72hr remaining): / 7
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: / 8.
Sufficient Volume: ] -, S.
Correct Cantainers Used: / 10.

-Pace Containers Used: /
Containers intact: 11.
Orthophosphate field fittered: / /1 2.
Hex Cr Aqueous sample field filtered: .

-pH adjusted within 24 hours? (if yes, indicate acid lot #) e i
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests: _ o 14.
All containers have been checked for chemical preservation: / 15.
exceptions: VOA, caliform, O&G, LLMercury, Non-aqueous matrix
All containers meet method/chemical preservation requirements: / ggt:;l‘g ::;D Cﬁ ;\ Date: \ D R g m . 37\

ts not preserved:
Headspace in VOA Vials: / 16.
Trip Blank Present: / 17.
RECEIVED 2::;:&?0 J;\;Q pate: 1O - QC) -
TITE Gl sJl and QaEs
Comments:
BEC-0-4-2023
SR

Zruronmental Protection
*PM review is documented electronically in LIMS, when the Project Manager closes the SRF Review schedule in LIMS. The status may be reviewed in the Status section

of the Workarder Edit Screen.

Qualtrax 1D: 80809 Pace® Analytical Services, LLC Page 1 of 1



\GMQ CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY Analytical Request Document
PaceAnaiyucal®

nrm“:-owncmﬂo% is a LEGAL DOCUMENT - Complete all relevent flelds

Company:

DD Oa.\ Co \..-Bo.z...\

Address;
Jox 296 Stearcer

m&.\\,

w_=5 Informatian:,
: D ou Lo rgPeay
9 Beor tog

‘Speraer s 25274 |

Report To: }\5 \ﬁ b&m\\. & b.ﬁ Nm

‘Email To:

gszé.sé_ WO#:30632478

il

>_._..m_._>

- ..

Container Preservative Ty

N O I Y I I

(LI

30632478

-

** Preservative Types: {1} nitric acld, {2} swlfuric acid, {3} hydrochloric acid, (4) mon_ca r<u_.9anm. E u_so wnwﬁ»m\
(6) methanol, {7) sodium bisulfate, {8) sodium thiosulfate, {9} hexane, (A} ascorbic acid, (B) ammonium sulfate,

{C) ammonium hydroxide, (D) TSP, (U} Unpreserved, (O} Other

Lab-Profile/Line:

Copy Ta: J mam Coliection Info/Address:
&m\bm\.nn | M mr\,ﬁ\ ewr Stalsern
Customer Project Name/Number: w.ﬂ.mnm County/City: Time Zone Collected: i
kvnviw kﬂ.ﬂ. L“uﬂ:l .S\Gs \;Wonvrlnu [ 1PT{ IMTI ]1CT [WET
Phone: 34 207 I m_nm\w.mn_i D# Compliance Monitoring?
Email: “7- %WV\NN.W [ 7 Yes [ INe
Collected By (print): Purchase Order #: DW PWSID #: .
Caved Dad & |Quotes: . DW Location Cade:
Collected By {signature): Turnaround Date Required: immediately Packed on Ice:
_Liond. ot [JYes [ INo
Sample Disposal: Rush: Field Filtered (if applicable):
{#4Dispose as appropriate [ ] Return [ JSameDay [ ]NextDay [ ]ves { INo
[ 1Archive: [ 12Day [ ]8Day [ l4Day [ ]50Day
L Hold: (Expedite Cherges Apply} Analysis:

* Matrix Codes (Insert in Matrix box below): Drinking Water (DW], Ground Water (GW), Wastewater (WW),
Praduct {P), Soil/Solid {5L}, Oil {(OL), Wipe (WP}, Alr (AR}, Tissue {TS), Bioassay (B), Vapor (V}, Other (OT)

Analyses

. Lab, mwsmww wwumpm& nwmnwwu.mw.

| nﬁmdomux mmwpu mnmmmun\Hb&won
‘Custody mvmﬂwwﬁumm Present

. Bottles - Intact. )
- Correct -Hottles .
Sufficiént’volume - .
.. Samples- Received on Ioe"
" Samples: 4n Holding- Time
eL mﬁﬂ.._.mﬁa 5
. Sample pH Acosptdble

. Lead .wnmdm&m mﬂnwﬁu

‘Collector: m.._.m:w.wsn.m Pres; mbﬂ

VDA - mmmmmm.wno »nnmﬁ.nmz.w .
USDA wmmnu.m.wmm Soils .

Residual ;Chlorine mummmun

g w;"e'iu_--q W

pH m#ﬂvmw. B
sulfide Mh.mmmbﬂ

el mE

Comp / Collected {or co tte End Res |#of
Customer Sample iD Matrix * Grab Composite Start) MPESIE | Ctns
Date Time Date Time
W /e A\ W/ /17 100 :
E =
= %
=¥ =
®]
mu m
D . : .. . .
Customer Remarks / Speciat Conditions / Possible Hazards: | Type of lce Used: Wet :Blue  Dry - - None .. | SHORT HOLDS PRESENT {<72 hours): Y Hz . N/A Lab Mms_u_m Temperature Info;
Packing Material Used: Lab Tracking #: g . - © TempBlankReceived: Y N 'NA
Nl\.ﬂbwmu. ThermiD# . -
: Cooler 1 Temp Upan Receipt: oC
. : e . oy Samples received via: Lo ‘Cooler 1 Theren Cort. Factor: oC
@v&um&“ Mﬁﬂ-@h\\ Radchem sarplels) screened {<S00 com): ¥ N FEDEX _ UPS  Client  Courler _Pace Courier Cooler.1 Corracted Temg: oc
Relinguished ainuaum@\ﬁm_m:mﬁc_i Date/Time: %au %\mzmn pagy: {Signature} Date/Time: MTIL LAB USE ONLY - Comments:
. AL Table#: |
h) ‘QNTH\ N \J - : 9}\(\ Acctnum:
Refihquishedby/Compay: (Signature} owﬂm\._._am" ?QU Receive \nos ny: (Signature) Date/Ti N_\ < Template: Trip Blank Received: . Y N NA
; %\\J(\ 6\3\ 7% \%.\\m\N, 4 5 Prelogin: HCL ‘MeOH TSP Other
R -y "
e QNN by/Company: {Stgnature) _um»m\v_.zm. &ived E\ o:.___u ny: {Signatiyre} Date/Time: HPm ww PM: Non Conformancefs):- | Page: 7
Y 4.8 15-7% 22, 735 (010272 | Yes / NO of:___ A



LAB USE ONLY- Affix WorkorderfLogtr Label Here

Pace Lacation Requested (City/State):
ace CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY Analytical Request Document
Chain-pf-Custody Is a LEGAL BOCUMENT « Compiete ol refovant fldids
Company Name: Contact/Report To:
Straet Addmss: Phoneif,
E-Mall; ey Scan QR Cade for instructions
e E-all:
Customer Profect Invalce to:
Project Name: Invelce Exmail: Specify Container Size ™ | ~Contsiner Sa: 1 3L, (2 S00mL, (3] 250mL (] 125mL,
) _ _ _ _. _ _ _ _MMHB_Z.. 5) 40l vlal, (7 EnCore, (8) TerraCore, ()
i
Site Collection Info/Facility 10 {as appiicabla): Purchase Order # (if \dentify Container Preservative Type*™* wen ive Types: (1) Nong, (2) HNO3, {3) H2s04,
applicable): [ ] 1 | ] if; | | {41 KO, {5} NaOH. (6) 2n Acetate, 7) NaHSO4, (9} Sod,
QuoteH: Anslysis Reguested Thicultate, {9} Aseorbic Add, (10) MeGH, (11} Other
TimeZoneCollected: [ JAX [ )97 [ )MT { JCT { J&T County /State origin of samplels): 3 Lo v = 3
Oata Defivarables; Regulatory Program {OW, RCRA, etc.} &s applicable; .m..
x
{ tevetn { Jlevem [ Jievdv Rush (Pre-approval required): OW PWSID § of Wi Permit Ras appilcable: : ¢
[ Jeus [ ]20ay { }3day { ]Sday [ 1Other______ :
Date Results Fleld Hitored (If applicable): [ Jves [ JNo bl
Paoeher__ Requested: Analysis: i m N
T Matrix Codes {Insert in Matrbe hax helwy: ing Water {DW), Ground Water {GW), Wastawater (WW), Peoduet {P), Soll/fSoild {SS}, OH {OL), Wipe (WP, Tissug {T5), Bioassay (B}, Veper {V), Other {OT), 3
Surface Water (SW)Sediment {SED), Sludpe {St), Cautk
———— Callecied Numb=y & -<vnﬂ
Customer Sumple 1D masics | /| orcompostie sy Sovee | Commaers Sample Camment 4
i bate Tine Oome Time ﬂ*ﬂ
Redeive! by Pabe O
ol ape Greensbugg
J | Lorl Factor|+/.
Reeeis 3
Apdt L\ »»a.man
oited _.m Iy
& L &
Z F Correcd Prdseryatian €Y,
o T ~ N b
S o - Llorige - /N~ Bif
o~ ~~ M 5
~ 9n . :
4 ’ = L :
Y 5 M — w
5 30 ¢
D
Custorner Remarks [/ Spedal Conditions / Possible Hazards: Collzeted By: Additional Instructions from Pace®:
Prirtad Name
Signature
Recerved by/Campanys {Sigrasure)

[TH T fal— WS Fseg |
] 1l Aecrive mpaay: {Signature}

by/C = {Big Date/Time:

Page: 2 ) of 2

Recrivad by/Company: (Signature)

PE8e-32 33:as
‘pace-terms-and-conditions/

By/Corrpmmy; i) ) Cote/Time:
] /T ved by/Co
um«..naunu.. b S Sy - ”

| Fetnaquished by/Comeany: (Signature) .
} ! €4 atkhobgment and accemtance of the Pace® Terms and Conditions foundat https:/fyww.
ENV-FRM-CORD-C019_v01_082123

]




Slient

DC#_Title: FNV-FRM-BEAV-0020 v02_SAMPLE CONTAINER FORM

Effective

- 4/14/2022

Profile # n.\vNU ﬂ m.uw
Site Notes L. oq &.G,m.énj e, bapng m...l/
T KT
ltem | Matrix |: 515 &
1
2
3
4
5 i
==z ¥
8 HENE= m,
7 2l EIEE
8 * | =] 9o
o IEEL
10 R
11
12
s lasti Misc.
DGOH  |40mL HC! amber voa vial GBOD  |300mL BOD Glass Stopper  |BP1N 1L HNO; plastic | Wipe/Swab
DGOM  |40mL MeOH dlear vial WGKU  [8oz clear soil jar BP1S 1L HyS0, plastic SPST 120mL Coliform Na Thiosulfate
DGBP  |40mL TSP amber vial WGFU |40z clear soil jar BP1U 1L unpreserved plastic ZPLC Ziploc Bag
DGYS  |40ml H,S0, amber vial BJFU 40z unpreserved amber wide |BP1Z 1L NaOH, Zn Acetate GN General Unpreserved
DGAT  |40mL Na Thio amber vial CG3H  [250mL clear glass HCI BP2A 500mL NaOH,Asc Acid plastic GNN General Nitric
DGO |40mL amber unpreserved AG1H 1L HCl amber glass BP2N 500mL HNOQ, plastic GNS General Sulfuric
VGBA  |40mL Asc Acid glass AG1S 1. H.80, amber glass BP2S 500mL H,S0, plastic
VGOB  |40mL Sodium Bisulfate glass AGIU 1liter unpres amber glass BP2U 500mL unpreserved plastic
VGOC  |40mL NaOH clear vial AG2S 500mL. H,80, amber glass BP2Z S00mL NaQH, Zn Acetate -
VGOH  140mL HCI clear vial AG3S 250mL H,80, amber glass BP3C 250mL. NaOH plastic _’\_Nﬂ_w—x
VGEOT  |40mL Na Thio. clear vial AG3U  |250mL unpres amber glass  |BP3N 250mL HNOQ; plastic WT Water
% VGEOU  |40mL unpreserved clear vial AG74 80mL. amber glass NH4CI BP3U 250mL unpreserved plastic SL Solid
m AG4U 100mL unpres amber glass BP3S 250mL H,80, plastic oL Non-aqueous liquid
: BP4N 125mL HNOs, plastic WP Wipe
& Qualtrax ID: 62889 Pace® Analytical Services, LLC bw Drinking Waftage 1 of 1




DC#_Title: ENV-FRM-BEAV-0058 v03_Pace WV Sample Condition Upon Recalpt (SC' ™™

Effective Date: 2/8/2023

140# : 30632478

PM:

SCR

CLIENT: BV-DRILCO

LIMS30 Lab Sample Condition Upon Receipt (West Virginia

Courier: [1FedEx [JUPs [Jusps [Jctient [andParyCourer Efé& [l Other

Tracking #:
Custody Seal an Cooler/Box/Cantainers Present: {1 ves m
Thermometer Used \ L"

13

Coaler Temperature Ohserved Toemp Dy 'JD

Thermal Preservation Requirement Met  Yes IZ/No{:]

Type of Ice:@
°CG  Correction Factor: ]D *C  Final Temp:

Sealsintact L] yes Encv/

Blua None

°C

Due Date: 11/ 10/23

|oH paper Lot#

| R BDA

Date and Initials of person examining

confen!s:nDL&) "r b- %" é

s,

Yes | No | N/A

Chain of Custody Present; / 1.
Chain of Custody Filled Out: ] 2.\ g2t ne Aml A0 Gen E{‘ﬁﬂﬁ - ,}?g 1 3&_7,2!
Chain of Custody Relinquished: i 3, = v
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: | i 4.
Sample Lahels match COC: s 5,

-ihcludes dateftimefiD Matrix: U
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: -] 5.
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr remaining): / 7.
|Rush Turn Around Time Requested: / 8.
Sufficient Volume: rs R 9.
Correct Containers Used: / 10. OF; £ £

-Pace Containers Used: e 7 O,nl VED
Containers Intact: j 1, QE ~ G 3
|Orthophosphate field filtered: ] 12, v 1 294
Hex Cr Aqueous sample field filtered: -~ 73. Eny, 4 art

ot adjusted within 24 hours? (If yes, indicate acid lot #) 21 on en
Filtered valume recelved for Dissolved tesls: = o 14.
All contalners have been checked for chemical preservation: / ! 16,
exceptions: VOA, caliform, 0&G, LLMercury, Non-agueaus matrix
All containers meet method/chemical preservation reguirements: / ! gl::lzl‘:t}gb [J ‘) Date: \ D . g B . 32\

Tests not preservad:
Headspace In VOA Vials: 186.
Trip Biank Present: / 17.
[gmh;;::e%'pg\)\) Date: lo g (; !0 * a 5

Commenls:

*PM raview Is documented electronically in LIMS, when the Project Manager closes the SRF Revlew schedule in LIMS. The status may be reviewed Jn the Stalus seclion

of the Workorder Edit Screan.

Qualirax 1D: 80309 Pace® Analytical Services, LLG

Page 1 of 1
Page 22

of 33



! GEOCHEMICAL
% ‘ Somerset, PA 18501
l ES i IN G 814/443-1671
814/445-6666
FAX: B14/445-6729

g - - _
i Environmentai and Energy Analysis

Tuesday, October 31, 2023

Skyler Richmond

PACE ANALYTICAL

1638 ROSEYTOWN ROAD
SUITES 2, 3, & 4

GREENSBURG, PA 15601
Order No.: G2310E26

Dear Skyler Richmond:

Geochemical Testing received 1 sample(s) on 10/24/2023 for the analyses presented in the
following report.

There were no problems with sample receipt protocols and analyses met the TNI/NELAC, EPA,
d laboratory specifications except where noted in the Case Nartative or Laboratory Results.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,
- '
Joelle Streczywilk
Environmental Laboratory Manager RECEIVED
Office of 0il and Gas
DEC 01 203
o wh 336031’[{1‘%,« o
Report(s) To: SOV Tora) Prosac: o
Penny Westrick

1.D. 53-00308PA DEP



Date: 31-Oci-23

weochemical Testing

CLIENT: PACE ANALYTICAL
Project:
Lab Order: G2310E26

CASE NARRATIVE

No problems were encountered during analysis of this workorder, except if noted in this report.

Under West Virginia's Laboratory Certification Program, Geochemical Testing's Laboratory Certificate

LD. is 141,

H - Method Hold Time exceeded and is not compliant with
40CFR136 Table IL.

U - The analyte was not detected at or above the listed
concentration, which is below the laboratory quantitation Limit.

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

ND - Not Detected

J - Indicates an estimated value.

DF - Dilution Factor

Glossary:

Q1 - See case narrative
MCL - Contaminant Limit
Q - Qualifier QL -Quantitation Limit

S- smogMc Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

T - Sample received above required temperature and is not
compliant with 40CFR136 Table IT.

T1 - Sample received above required temperature
MDA - Minimum Detectable Activity.

** . Value exceeds Action Limit

TICs - Tentatively Identified Compounds.
E - Value above quantitation range

. ACC
o MR Ci'q'qy

<
B g
P { e
i E
o ] N
[* { -
b s =

1.D. 56-00306 PA DEP

Page 24 of 33



C1

G2

C3

C5
C6

D1
D2

D3

D5
D6

D7
De-

D9

F1
H1

H2
H3

H4

L1

L3
M1

[
M5

Glossary (continued)

Spike recovery limits are not applicable when the sample
concentration exceeds the spike concentration by a factor of
four or greater.

Jilution water blank exceeded method criterion.

CCV recovery above the acceptance limits. Results may be
biased high.

CCYV recovery below the acceptance limits. Resuits may be
biased low.

ICV recovery above the acceptance limits. Results may be
biased high.

ICV recovery below the acceptance limits. Results may be
biased low.

Positive values verified by second column confirmation.

Confirmation analysis by another detector or chromatographic
column was not performed.

The analysis did not meet the minimum DO depletion of at least
2mgiL.

The analysis did not meet the minimum residual DO of at least
1 mg/L.

Sample required dilution due to a matrix interference.

Sample was diluted in the extraction steps due to marked
matrix interferences.

Sample required dilution due to a chloride interference.

Sample was diluted and the reporting limits were raised to
achieve method compliant intemal standard recovery.

Sample was digested at a dilution due to the formation of a post-
digestion precipitate.

Sample was digested at a dilution to achieve method compliant
natrix spike recovery.

Sample was digested at a dilution to meet method compliant
digestion criteria.

Unable to obtain a stable weight within specified limits due to
sample matrix. Value is estimated.

Fecal sample tested positive for residual chlorine.

Due to under-depletion from the initial dilutions for BOD, the
sample was reanalyzed outside the hold time.

Due to over-depletion from the initiai dilutions for BOD, the
sample was reanalyzed outside the hold time.

Sample was re-analyzed outside of hold time due fo error
during original analysis.

The Nitrite result used to report Nitrate was analyzed past the
48-hour holding time.

Internal standard recovery above method acceptance limits.
Results are estimated.

Internal standard recovery was below method acceptance
limits. Results are estimated.

One of the instrument performance checks () did not meet the
acceptance criteria.

LCS above the acceptance limits. Result may be biased high.
LCS below the acceptance limits. Result may be biased low.
Analyte was spiked into the LCS, but was not recovered.
Matrix Spike recovery above the acceptance limits.

Matrix Spike recovery below the acceptance fimits.

The matrix spike failed high for the surrogate.

The matrix spike failed low for the surrogate.

The reporting limits were raised due to sample matrix
interference.

M7

M8
M9

N1

N2
N3

N4

o1
02

03

04
05

(0]

P1

P2

P3

P4

PS

P&

P7
P8

R
R1

R2
R3
R4

RS

s2
83
54
S5
SR

T3
TC

Recovery for matrix spike could not be quantified due to matrix
interference.

Analyte was spiked into the MS, but was not recovered.

Analyte conceniration was determined by the method of
standard addition (MSA).

The lab does not hold accreditation from PA-DEP for this
parameter by this method

PADEP does not accredit labs for this analyte by this method.

The lab is accredited for this method in West Virginia, but not in
PA (its primary accrediting body).

PADEP does not accredit labs for this analyte by this method in
drinking water.

The flashpoint tester cannot detect below 50 degrees F.

Result is temperature of the sample when flame observed. No
flash observed. Result qualified.

The reporting limits were raised due to the high concentration
of non-target compounds.

Sample was received with headspace.

Sample was received in incorrect container and is not
compliant with 40CFR136 Table i

Insufficient sample volume was received to comply with the
method.

The pH of the sample was >2 and is not compliant with
40CFR136 Table .

Sample contained residual chiorine and is not compliant with
40CFR136 Table ll

The pH of the sample was <10 and is not compliant with
40CFR136 Table 11

Field preservation does not meet EPA or method
recommendations for this analysis.

Acid preservation may not be appropriate for the analysis of 2-
Chloroethylvinyl ether.

Sample required additional preservative upon receipt.
The sample was received unpreserved.

The pH of the sample was < 9 and is not compliant with 40
CFR136 Table 11

Relative Percent Difference (RPD) was above the control limit.

RPD above control limits between matrix spike and MS
duplicates.

RPD above the control limit between duplicates.
RSD above the control limit between replicates.

RPD above control limits between Inorganic Carbon check and
spike.

RPD above control limits between control sample and control
sample duplicates.

Surrogate recovery in the blank was below the control limit.
Surrogate recovery in the blank was above the control iimit.
Surrogate recovery in the LCS is above the control limit.
Surrogate recovery in the LCS is below the control limit.

Analyte recovery was outside the accepted recovery limits and
above the control limit for RPD.

Target analyte found in trip/field blank.

The MS tune check (tailing factor) did not meet the acceptance
criteria.
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Laboratory Results

Geochemical Testing

Date: 31-Oct-23

CLIENT:

Client Sample ID: 30632478001

PACE ANALYTICAL
Lab Order: G2310E26 Well
Project: Collection Date:  10/19/2023 8:00:00 AM
Lab ID: G2310E26-001 Sampled By: Pace
Matrix: AQUEOQUS _ DateReceived: 10/24/2023 11:11:46 AM
Analyses Result Q MDL PQL Units DF Date Prepared Date Analyzed
SPECIFIC GRAVITY Analyst: MAG ASTM D1429-08 2011
Specific Gravity 1.156 0.3000 0.300 1 10/30/23 7:45 AM
Oﬁ?(.‘e ZECE/VED
Oy ang
Gs
05 A I s
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&Y e,
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S 02
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Quality Assurance Project Report
Prepared for
PACE ANALYTICAL
10/31/2023

David M. Glessner
Quality Assurance Coordinator
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Analytical QC Summary Report

Client: PACE ANALYTICAL
WorkOrder: G2310E26
Project:
Explanatory Notes
1. Spike recovery limits are not applicable when the sample concentration exceeds the spike concentration
by a factor of four or greater.
2. Matrix Spike and MS Duplicates are sample specific controls and are not used to evaluate the analytical
batch. %
3. Laboratory duplicate. If one or both of the values is less than 5 times the PQL, the allowed difference is oo <
< o 3
+/- the PQL. o <
4. "R"indicates a relative percent difference (RPD) was above the acceptance limit between duplicate QC 4o M s
g5 ?
© 2
£ 35
c

samples or sample specific duplicates.
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Client: PACE ANALYTICAL >3m_<ﬂnm_ Oﬁ Su mmary _NmUO-tﬁ
WorkOrder: G2310E26
Project:
SampleiD: BLANK SampType: BLANK TestNo: ASTM D1429-08 Prep Date: RunNo: 294828
BatchlD: R284828 Analysis Date: 10/30/2023 SeqNo: 7696790
Analyte Calc Val Units PQL Spk Val SPKrefval REC LowLimit  High Limit RPDrefval RPD RPDiimit Qual
Specific Gravity 1 03 .
SamplelD: G2310E26-001ADUP SampType: DUP TestNo: ASTM D1429-08 Prep Date: RunNo: 294828
BatchID: R294828 Analysis Date: 10/30/2023 SeqNo: 7696793
Analyte Calc Val Units PQL Spk Val SPKrefval REC Low Limit  High Limit RPDrefval RPD RPDiimit Qual
~ Speclfic Gravity 1.156 0.3 ,, 1.156 .20
SamplelD: LCS SampType: LCS TestNo: ASTM D1429-08 Prep Date: RunNo: 294828
BatchlD: R294828 Analysis Date: 10/30/2023 SeqNo: 7696791
Analyte ~ CalcVval Units PQL Spk Val SPKrefval REC Low Limit : High Limit RPDrefval RPD RPDiimit ! Qual
Specific Gravity © 1046 0.3 1.039 100.7% 85 115
@ -
8 <
[anm
2% = .
P 3 B
me <« #
Rs © E
o ;
s & :
5 i
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Client: PACE ANALYTICAL

WorkOrder: G2310E26

Analytical QC Summary Report

Project:
Table | ON Qualifiers
Qualifier Description i
1 m.E_Am, recavery limits are not applicable when the sample concentration exceeds the spike concentration by a factor of four or greater. CE e = m
B Analyte detected in the associated method Blank. . m m £ am.
B1 Dilution water blank exceeded method criterion. ) ) = m. —~ £ M
C1 ccv recovery above the acceptance limits. Results may be biased high. W.“._V = H Wmm
c2 CCV recovery below the acceptance limits. Results may be biased low. 8 rn._w_ - §
c3 ICV recovery above the acceptance __3._,?. Results may be Emmnﬁ:_o:. aOu M w
c4 Icv ,q.m,nm,<mﬂ<.wm_o<< the mnnmnﬁsnm, limits. Results may be biased low. “
c5 vom.:zm values verified ,5\ second column nosz_‘amﬁ_.o:.
Cé noszﬂs ation m:.m_v\mmw by msoﬁr.m,.q detector or chrom atographic column was not nm%,..:a ed.
D1 The analysis did not meet the :.:.23.:3 O,o amv_mgo,z of m,ﬁ _mm.# 2 mg/L. )
D2 The m.:m_ﬁmm &a.:oﬁ ﬂ.s;mmﬁ the minimum residual DO of at least 1 Bm\_...: .
D3 Sample qmnc:ma dilution due to a matrix interference. B .
D4 Sample was diluted in the extraction steps due to marked matrix Sﬁmlmﬂm:nmm
-D5 Sample required n__ﬁ_o,z due to a chloride _:ﬁm:mqmznm. 3
D6 Sam v_m..émm %S,mo_ m.:a the reporting limits were raised to achieve method compliant internal standard recovery.
D7 Sample was digested at a a(m_cmo: due to the formation of a post-digestion precipitate. .
p8 -Sam Em was digested at a dilution to ,mn_.:,m<m Bmﬁjoa compliant ._smix spike ﬁmmo<m_.<.
DS Sample <<m..m digested at a dilution to meet am,ﬁroa compliant nﬁmm:om criteria.
E Value above gcm:ﬁ_ﬁmcoz range. .
E2 Unable to ocﬁ_s a mau_m s\m_mZ <<_§_= specified limits due to sample matrix. Value is estimated.
F1 Fecal sam n_m ﬁmmﬁmn_ vOm_c<m *oﬂ ﬁmm_acm_ chlorine.
H Method Hold Time exceeded and is not compliant <<_§ Lon_uawm Table I1.
H1 Due to under-depletion from the initial &__.E.o:m for BOD, the sample was reanalyzed outside the hold time.
‘H2 Due to over-depletion :oa. the initial dilutions m: BOD, the sample Smw reanalyzed outside the hold time.
H3 .mmBﬁ,_m was re-analyzed outside of hold time due to error a::sm o:m,:m._ analysis. .
H4 The Nitrite result :mmm wo report Nitrate .<<mm m:m_<wma,nmm,ﬁ the 48-hour holding time. ]
I Internal standard recovery mmo<m ,amﬁsom mnnmv,ﬁm:mm limits. Nm.m.c_ﬁ are ,mmmamﬁmnh
12 Internal standard qmno<m_,< was below Sm.ﬁ:on. mn.nmEm:nm limits. Results are estimated.
‘P One of ?m imﬂm:.sm:ﬁ n,.ml,o rmance checks () did not meet the acceptance criteria.
J Indicates an mm:._,jmﬂma <m_cm..
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Client: PACE ANALYTICAL

WorkOrder: G2310E26

Analytical QC Summary Report

Project:
L1 LCS above the acceptance =_,j=m. Result may be biased high. . ,.
‘L2 LCS below the mnnmnnm.snm limits. Result may be biased low.
L3 Analyte was wExmn..m:.ﬂo ﬁ,:.m LCS, but was not recovered. m - : ,
M1 Matrix Spike recovery m.vo<m the acceptance limits. & W m :
M2 ,Zm&x mExm recovery _um_o,,z ﬁm acceptance limits. _.W_._ = — rm .od W
M4 The matrix spike failed high for the surrogate. ) m 5 H W mm
M5 ‘The matrix spike failed low for the surrogate. ] 3 _.Dt M m
‘Mé ‘The ﬁm_oo,&:n ._ms_w were raised due to sample matrix mimsqmqm:nm” unw = _M
M7 Recovery z.: Smix spike could not be quantified due to matrix interference. w
‘M8 .>=m_$m was mn:nm.a into ,ﬁ:,m MS, but was not ﬁmmo<mqmn. .
M9 >=m_$m nm:mm:ﬁﬁmﬁ_oq, was n_m»mqs..:;_ma by the method of standard addition (MSA). i
Z._z , The lab does :oﬁ, .:oE mnn:,.w&ﬂzo: :.os _u>-omv for ﬁ:.mm parameter by this Bm.ﬁzoa
N2 .PADEP does not .mnnqmm; .mcm. 3“. ﬁzm.m:m_,ﬁm, by this method. \
‘N3 ‘The lab is accredited for this method in <<wﬂ <=.m5i. 9: not in PA (its primary accrediting _uon,_s. )
N4 PADEP Qomu not accredit labs for this analyte by this method in n::&:m water. . ,
ND Not Um&mﬂ,,ma. , .
o1 The flashpoint tester cannot detect below 50 degrees F. .
02 ..n,mmc_ﬁ is temperature of the sample when flame ocmm.zma.. No flash observed. Result qualified.
03 ;m qmvn:m.:m limits were raised due to the high concentration of non-target compounds. )
04 mm_.,s ple was received .E:: :mmnmnmmm. :
05 m,.ms v__m, Eum qmnm.._<ma in m:no:mn container and is not compliant with 40CFR136 Table II.
06 __._m:,ﬂ.mn.mm:ﬁ sample <o_c3,m. was qmnm?.ma to comply with the method.
P1 ._.rm mI.n.w the mmsku_m was >2 m:Q, m.w not noﬂ.:n:m.:ﬁ with uonm_ﬁ wm Table I, )
p2 Sample contained residual chlorine .m:n_ is not compliant with 40CFR136 Table If
P3 The pH .o* the sam .u_m was <10 and is not compliant with 40CFR136 Table I, ,
‘P4 Field preservation does not meet mv> or Sm,%& recommendations for this analysis.
P5 -Acid mammm?mmo: sm<. not be appropriate for the analysis of 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.
P6 Sam _u_.m qmnc:ma m&_zosm_ preservative upon receipt. , .
P7 The mmsn._m was received ....:v..mmm:.\ma.. . .
‘P8 -The pH of the sample was < 9 and is not compliant with 40 CFR136 Table Ii.
a Qualified Data See Case Narrative.
R Relative Percent Difference (RPD) was above the control limit. ‘
R1 *D above control fimits between matrix spike and MS duplicates.
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Client: PACE ANALYTICAL Analytical QC Summary Report
WorkOrder: G2310E26

Project:

R2 , RPD above the control limit between acn_mn._mﬁmm.

R3 RSD above the control limit between av_mn,m;mm.

R4 RPD above control limits between Inorganic Carbon check and spike. )

R5 RPD above control _mswm vmgmm: 826_ sample .mz.a control sample duplicates. o )
S Recovery for the spiked control sample outside accepted limits. o H m. L
S2 Surrogate recovery in the blank was below the controt limit. rN_.. A M N &

S3 Surrogate recovery in the blank was above the control limit. m T W E 3

sS4 Surrogate recovery in the LCS is above the control limit. .m h_._m m . m
S5 m::ommﬁm recovery 5, ﬂ:m, LCS is below the control fimit. m = rm

SR >:m_<mm. qmn0<m.Q <<m.,m outside the accepted recovery limits and above Sm. control limit for RPD.

T Sample tem um,q,mﬁEm.qmanm.n outside the regulatory limit and is not compliant with 40CFR Part136 Table Il (for NPW samples).

™ Sam ple tem umq.mEqm Bnmzmﬁ o:ﬂ.a,m the Gmc._mﬁoé limit. cuqs arily z.u,ﬂ mni sam c._mm,v. )

T3 qm&mﬂ analyte 3; nd in trip/field blank. | .

TC The MS tune n:m.nw A.ﬁmm::m anoc n:.a not meet the acceptance criteria.

U ,.:.5 m.:m_vmm was not detected mﬁ, or mv..o,ﬁ H:m _maﬁma,ﬂmm,mmoﬁqmﬁmoz\ which is below the laboratory quantitation limit.

Note 1: Other comments to clarify test results may be used. Examples include MCL {Contaminant Limit), and MDA (minimum detectable activity). The Q1 code requires
additional qualifier information be described in the Case Narrative.

Note 2: NA is used in the Laboratory QC report as “Not Applicable.”
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west virginia depariment of environmental protection

Office of Qil and Gas Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary

601 57 Street, SE dep.wv.gov
Charleston, WV 25304
Phone (304) 926-0450

January 23, 2023

DD 0il Company
Attn: Hugh Dale
P.O. Box 406
Spencer, WV 25276

Re: Mechanical Integrity Test Approval and Authorization for Injection
UIC Permit 2D08701623 (Summers No.7)

Dear Mr. Dale:

The mechanical integrity tests performed August 19, 2022, on well API 47-087-011623 and the
associated pump line August 19, 2022, have been approved. Authorization is granted for
injection. The maximum permitted injection pressure for this well is set at 500 psi. If you have
any questions, please to contact Andrew L. Lockwood via email at
Andrew.L.Lockwood(@wv.gov or by phone at (304) 926-0499 ext. 41104.

%w.o—/

Jdadon Harmon
eputy Chief
WVDEP Office of Oil & Gas

Respectfully,

Promoting a healthy environment.



WR-37
12/23/19

WELL OPERATOR DD OIL CO.

Address:

WV DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
PRE-OPERATION CERTIFICATE FOR LIQUID INJECTION

MECHANICAL INTEGRITY TEST RECORD

MIT Date: AUGUST 19, 2022
Operator’s Well Name / #: _ SUMMERS #7

APT#: 47-_087

- 01623

UIC Permit #:;_2D08701623
Field Name (2R only): SUMMERS #7

DESIGNATED AGENT HUGH D DALE

Address: PO BOX 406
SPENCER, WV 25276

INJECTION FORMATION _BIG INJUN SAND Depth 2070  feet (top)to_2124  feet (bottom)
Perforation Interval _2115-2150 or Open Hole Interval
INJECTION PERMIT TYPE
("] 2D Commercial Disposal 2D Non-Commercial Disposal [_] 2R Area Permit (EOR) [] 3S Solution Mining
INJECTATE TYPE (Check all that apply):
Produced Water [_] Fresh Water [_] Completion Flowback Water [ ] Tank & Pipeline Residuals
[] Drilling Waste Liquids [ ] Solution Mining Waste [ ] Gas (2R) [] Other (Specify)
Additives (ie. biocides, inhibitors, etc.) Scale Inhibitors, Biocides for bacteria control
WELL CONSTRUCTION / CASING PROGRAM
FOOTAGE
SASINGORTBING SIZE GRADE | EIGHT NEW usep | usepm | FOOTACELEFT| cppent UsED
TYPE PER FT. IN WELL
DRILLING
CONDUCTOR 11 3/4 H40 42 16 FT NONE NONE
FRESH WATER 8 5/8 J55 24 160 FT 160 FT CTS
COAL
INTERMEDIATE
PRODUCTION 41/2 J55 9.5 2160 FT| 2160 FT CTS (455 saks)
TUBING 27/8 EUE 7.3 2068 FT| 2068 FT
LINERS
| PACKER ] TYPE: TENSION R4 HALLIBURTON | SIZE: NBO 2 7/8 [ DEPTH: 2268 l

MECHANICAL INTEGRITY TEST TYPE

Standard Annulus Pressure Test

Is Test Annulus Filled? [#4 Yes [ No If Yes, Specify Fluid Type? _WATER

7] Pump Line Test

(] Other (Specify)

MAXIMUM PERMITED WELLHEAD INJECTION PRESSURE_500

MECHANICAL INTEGRITY TEST DESCRIPTION
FILLED ANNULUS WITH WATER. PRESSURE TESTED THE ANNULUS TO 750 POUNDS.JOE TAYLOR

WITNESSED TEST. CHART WAS GIVEN TO HIM. THEN A SEPERATE TEST ON PIPELINE. PRESSURED
PIPELINE WAS ALSO 750 POUNDS AND WITNESSED BY JOE TAYLOR ON AUG 19, 2022,

(2R Area Permits: If multiple pump lines are tested together, please list wells serviced by the tested pump lines.)

/
psi  MIT PRESSURE_780 ° psi
E£7%5 wE//

Page 1 of 2




WR-37
12/23/19

NOTE:

APT#: 47- 087 .01623
bl

If the well and the pump line are tested together the MIT pressure must be k5 times the maximum permitted
injection pressure held for a minimum of 20 minutes with no more than a 5% loss.

If the well is tested separately, the MIT pressure must be 1.5 times the maximum permitted injection pressure held
for a minimum of 20 minutes with no more than a 5% loss.

If the pump line is tested separately, the MIT pressure shall be the maximum permitted injection pressure plus 100
psi held for a minimum of 20 minutes with no more than a 5% loss. Multiple pump lines can be tested together.
All MITs must be witnessed by a state inspector. A valid recording chart containing the inspector’s signature must
accompany this completed form.

All MITs that fail must be submitted using this form and chart.

Submit all MIT required documentation to OOG within 30 days of test.
The mechanical integrity of this well must be demonstrated at least 5 years from this test date and each time work

is completed on the well or pump line to continue injection.

The undersigned certify:

The MIT was performed on _ AUGUST 18, 2022
The well and/or pump line:
demonstrated mechanical integrity or [ ] failed to demonstrate mechanical integrity.

The MIT was witnessed by JOE TAYLOR , Inspector WVDERP - Office of Oil and Gas.
DD OlL COMPANY 12/15/2022
Permit Holder Company Name Date
HUGH DALE

-

Wle Party (Print Name)
Pl

P

OPERATOR
Title
Office of Oil and Gas Use Only:
THIS WELL IS AUTHORIZED FOR INJECTION
Lo g

UP TO A MAXIMUM WELLHEAD INJECTION PRESSURE OF

Special Conditions
Nowe - 7Z7] 7als THSSED

UIC Program Manager Date
WVDEP-Office of Oil and Gas
Page 2 of 2















Section 10

Monitoring



To Gene Smith W.V DEP
2-12-2016

D&D Well Summers 7
API Number 2D0871623

D&D Oil
Deficiency 2D0871623

Section 9
Operating Requirements Data
SectionA

The fluid between in the 4 % casing annulus and tubing is filled with fresh water to conduct the
mechanical integrity test.

SectionB

D&D Oil is operating this well and fully intend to continue operating this well in compliance with rules,
regulations and with the permit. Will continue to daily monitor the injection pressure, annulus pressure
and record the volume. Data will be recorded on form wr-40 and continue to be submitted to the Office
of Oil and Gas monthly.

. RECEIVED
Office of Gil ang Gas

FEB 19 2015

\
wy Depart;, wnt o,

Envir al
Chmentzy ;-".'c':ection



Section 11

Groundwater
Protection Plan



(4125)

APPENDIX H

GROUNDWATER PROTECTION PLAN

Facility Name: DD OIL WALTON FIELD DISPOSAL

County: ROANE

Facility Location:

Postal Service Address: PO BOX 406

SPENCER WV 25276

Latitude 4 81* 22: 30" Longitude: 38* 38" Oon

Contact Information:

Person: | HUGH D DALE

Phone Number: 304-550-0978

E-mail Address: | hygh@drilcooilgas.com

Date: 12/18/2020

1. A list of all operations that may contaminate the groundwater.

RECEVED
Difice of Oil ang

{2as

DEC 2 8 2020

PUMPS, PIPELINE, TANK LEAK AT WELL LOCATION,
EQUIPMENT FAILURE

WV Dapartment of

Emvironmentai Pro

ection

2. A description of procedures and facilities used to protect groundwater quality from the

list of potential contaminant sources above.

ALL PUMPS/TANKS ARE NEW PUMPS, NEW PIPELINE.

CHECKED DAILY.

NO EQUIPMENT IS OLDER THAN 10 YEARS. ALL SOURCES OF
STORAGE ARE INSIDE DIKES AND ARE IN CONTAINMENT DIKE AND

3. List procedures to be used when designing and adding new equipment or operations.

TRUCK.

ALL SYSTEMS ARE NEWER. NOTHING PLANNED BUT ALL FLUID IN
TANKS/LINES/PUMPS MAY REQUIRE FLUID REMOVAL BY VACUUM

Q.
Ni(::&) . 1
O



{4/25)

4. Summarize all activities at your facility that are already regulated for groundwater
protection.

ALL ACTIVITIES ARE RAN WITH FULL COMPLIANCE WITH ALL RULE
GUIDELINES OF PERMIT OF UIC WELL GUIDELINES

5. Discuss any existing groundwater quality data for your facility or an adjacent property.

ALL WATER SOURCES HAVE BEEN TAKEN FOR ALL CREEKS, RIVERS.
ALL GROUND WATER SOURCES ON ADJACENT PROPERTY.

6. Provide a statement that no waste material will be used for deicing or fill material on the
property unless allowed by another rule.

THE SUMMERS 7 WELL, DD OIL COMPANY, API 047-087-01623 IS USED
ONLY FOR BRINE DISPOSAL OF BRINE PRODUCED FOR DD OIL WELLS
IN WALTON FIELD.

7. Describe the groundwater protection instruction and training to be provided to the
employees. Job procedures shall provide direction on how to prevent groundwater
contamination.

ALL EMPLOYEES HAVE RECEIVED TRAINING BY QUALIFIED
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING FIRM.

ALL WERE TRAINED TO FOLLOW RULES/PERMIT CONDITIONS OF UIC
PERMIT AND TANK STORAGE, AS WELL AS SPILL TRAINING. RECE

EIVED
Office of O] and Gasg

DEC 2i8 2020

WY Dardrtimens
WY Depgrimen; of
Environmen { Protection

Q.
‘(g} .r_.f?_a.
(o,
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8. Include provisions for inspections of all GPP elements and equipment. Inspections must
be made quarterly at 2 minimum.

ALL TANKS/PUMPS/PIPELINE AND DISPOSAL WELL ARE CHECKED
DAILY.

Signatum/@' '

Date:  12/18/2020

RECENED

Office of il and Gas

DEC 2 8 2020

WV Depariment of
Environmental Protection

gep



Section 12

Plugging and
Abandonment



To Gene Smith W.V DEP
2-12-2016

APl Number 200871623
D&D Oil Summons 7

6- Deficiency No. 6
Attached is plugged Schematic plug and adbandment.

Procedure, fist move in service rig and all necessary equipment to preform work. First, rig up on well,
and pull all injection string tubing. 2 7/8 in well, set on tension release packer and pull tubing to surface.
Remove packer from tubing then run tubing back in well within 100 foot of total depth, Displace bottom
plug, on perforations 100 feet at last perforation at 2077 plus A 100 plug above 2077 wait 24 hours for
plug to set then pull tubing up and displace Bentonite Gel to elevation to 936 Feet. Then spot a 100 Foot
cement plug. Then, pull tubing used to displace Cement Gel, wait 4 hours then set a 100 foot plug to
surface set monument attach APl number to monument and reclaim land and location to state spec’s.
Turn in to DEP plugging permit, sign Affidarit to release well from operations bond.



/——‘ §/8° Surface Cusing

CEMENT FROM ELEVATION TO
SURFACE CEMENT AND SET
MONUMENT

GEL FROM PLUG TO ELEVATION

— 11" HOLE
BURFACE CABING CEMENTED
TO BURFACE ~ - g

8 5/8° BET AT 100' KB

77/8° HOLE

-4-1/2°-CASNG CEMENTED .TO SUREACE

LBSUMMERS NO.7
_WALTON FIELD
" ROANE COWV
PLUGGING AND ABANDONMENT

DD OIL COMPANY
B SUMMERS #7
047-087-01623

ol e e i P AF

e . A il

s

100 FOOT CEMENT FLUG

Bi3 IMUN PERFORATIONS

_

_ » ed
4 /2" BET AT 2160°KB - e\q
e

R A4 N5 gen
_ oib a
‘0\\3‘\6{\\3\?‘0
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Section 13

Additional
Bonding
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This facility has all
required bonds
including individual
well bond and UIC Bond



Section 14

Financial
Responsibility
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APPENDIX 1
Requirement for Financial Responsibility to Plug/Abandon an Injection Well

To: WYV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
601 57™ Street, SE
Charleston, West Virginia 25304-2345
ATTN: Underground Injection Control Program

Prstis DD OIL CO
PO BOX 385
GRANTSVILLE, WV 26147
Dt 12/18/2020
Subject: Underground Injection Control (UIC) Permit Application
# UIC 2D0871623
Requirement for Financial Responsibility
, HUGHD DALE , verify in accordance with 47CSR13-13.7.¢., that I

will maintain financial responsibility and resources to close, plug, and abandon
underground injection wells(s) in a manner prescribed by the Chief of the Office
of Oil and Gas.

RECEIVED
Office of Ol and Bas

Name: HUGH D DALE
DEC 2872020

' WA Mansrdorant of

- Environmental Protection
2/18/2020

Signature

Date: A
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Site Security Plan
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APPENDIX J

Site Seeurity for Commercial Facilities

Provide a detailed description of the method(s) utilized at the facility to restrict or
prohibit illegal dumping of unauthorized waste or vandalism at the facility.

1. Complete enclosure of all wells, holding tank/pits and manifold assemblies
within a chain link or other suitable fencing; and

2. Require that all gates and other entry points be locked when the facility is
unattended; or

3. Providing tamper-proof seals for the master valve on each well (a “lock-out”
or chain & padlock system would be more secure; however, these devices
could create a potential safety hazard if the well needed to be quickly shut in
due to an emergency); and

4. Installing locking caps on all valves and connections on holding tanks,
unloading racks, and headers,

SUMMERS 7 WELL IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL OF THE ABOVE
CRITERIA 1-4,
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APPENDIX K

Identify permit or consiruction approvals received
or applied for under the following programs:

Permit/approvals ID Number
Hazardous Waste Management Program
under RCRA NONE
NPDES Program NONE
Prevention of Significant Deterioration
Nonattainment Program NONE
Dredge or Fill NONE
NPDES/NPDES — Stormwater NONE
WVDEP - Office of Waste Management
(OWM) — Solid Waste Facility NONE
WVDEP — OWM - RCRA (Hazardous
Waste TSD or Transporter) NONE
WVDEP - OWM ~ UST NONE
CERCLA - Superfund NONE
WV Voluntary Remediation —
Brownfields N O NE
FIFRA — Federal Insecticide, Fungicide
and Rodenticide Act NONE
Well Head Protection Program (WHPP) NONE

Underground Injection Control (UIC)

#UIC 2D0871623

Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) NONE

Best Management Plans NONE Offica o 5 and Gas
Management of Used Oil NONE DEC 28 2020
Other Relevant Permits (Specify): WV Depastrnent of

£

N/A
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